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FIRST GENERATION 
 

1.  Daniel THURSTON died on February 19, 1693.   

 

Comment: 

For a copy of Daniel's will see "Thurston Genealogy, by Brown Thurston, Portland Maine, 

1st Edition. 

 

He was married to Anne PELL on October 20, 1655.  Daniel THURSTON and Anne PELL had 

the following children: 

 

 2 i. Daniel THURSTON was born on July 2, 1657.  He died on November 3, 

1657.  Daniel Thurston, son of Daniel Thurston and Ann Pell, lived only 4 

months and 1 day. 

 +3 ii. Hannah THURSTON (born on January 20, 1659). 

 4 iii. , THURSTON was born on November 22, 1660.  She died on December 16, 

1660.  This little girl, daughter of Daniel Thurston and Ann Pell, lived only 

24 days. 

 +5 iv. Daniel THURSTON (born on December 18, 1661). 

 6 v. Sarah THURSTON was born on January 8, 1664. 

 7 vi. Stephen THURSTON was born on October 26, 1665.  He died.  Stephen 

Thurston (1), son of Moses Thurston and Ann Pell died shortly after birth. 

 +8 vii. Joseph THURSTON (born on September 14, 1667). 

 9 viii. Ann THURSTON was born on September 6, 1669.  She died.  Ann Thurston, 

daughter of Moses Thurston and Ann Pell, died shortly after her birth. 

 +10 ix. James THURSTON (born on September 24, 1670). 

 11 x. Stephen THURSTON II was born on October 25, 1672.  Stephen Thurston 

(2), son of Moses Thurston and Ann Pell, died shortly after he was born. 

 +12 xi. Stephen THURSTON III (born on February 5, 1674). 

 13 xii. Abigail THURSTON was born on March 17, 1678. 

 

 

 
SECOND GENERATION 
 

3.  Hannah THURSTON was born on January 20, 1659 in Rowley, Essex County, 

Massachusetts.  She died on June 26, 1731. 
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She was married to Benjamin PEARSON on January 20, 1679/80.  Benjamin PEARSON 

was born on February 1, 1658.  He died on June 16, 1731.  He owned a mill at Byfield, MA, 

which he bought from Mr. Cheney. The ninth generation of Benjamin Pearsons lived there in 

1869.  Hannah THURSTON and Benjamin PEARSON had the following children: 

 

 14 i. Hannah PEARSON was born on April 5, 1681. 

 +15 ii. Phebe PEARSON (born on July 14, 1682). 

 16 iii. Daniel PEARSON was born on December 25, 1684. 

 17 iv. Ruth PEARSON was born on August 2, 1687. 

 18 v. Abigail PEARSON was born on March 1, 1689. 

 +19 vi. Benjamin PEARSON (born on August 12, 1690). 

 20 vii. Sarah PEARSON was born on December 10, 1691. 

 21 viii. Jedediah PEARSON was born in April 1694. 

 22 ix. Mehitable PEARSON was born on May 18, 1695. 

 23 x. Jonathan PEARSON was born on December 14, 1699. 

 24 xi. David PEARSON was born on January 18, 1702. 

 25 xii. Oliver PEARSON was born on August 14, 1704.  He died about 1720. 

 26 xiii. Bartholomew PEARSON.   

 

5.  Daniel THURSTON was born on December 18, 1661.  He died on February 18, 1738.  

  

Daniel Thurston, husband to Mary Dresser, along with 119 other people received a grant of 

land called Narragansett, No. 1, a range of lots known by the letter "D". This area is now 

Buxton, ME. 

 

Daniel received the property as retribution for his father's (Daniel Thurston, husband of 

Ann Pell) services in the Narragansett War. 

 

He was married to Mary DRESSER.  Mary DRESSER was born on December 24, 1667.  She 

died on December 7, 1735.  Mary died suddenly. She was standing and dropped down. After 

further examination, she was pronounced dead. 

 

  Daniel THURSTON and Mary DRESSER had the following children: 

 

 +27 i. Daniel THURSTON (born on June 26, 1690). 
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 28 ii. , THURSTON was born on May 7, 1691. 

 29 iii. , THURSTON died in 1691.  She was born on May 7, 1691. 

 +30 iv. John THURSTON (born on June 12, 1692). 

 +31 v. Mary THURSTON (born on January 7, 1694). 

 +32 vi. Benjamin THURSTON (born on May 4, 1695). 

 +33 vii. Hannah THURSTON (born on January 20, 1698). 

 +34 viii. Lydia THURSTON (born on January 20, 1698). 

 +35 ix. Martha THURSTON (born on November 27, 1699). 

 +36 x. Jonathan THURSTON (born on March 16, 1701). 

 37 xi. Stephen THURSTON was born in 1704.  He died on September 18, 1727. 

 38 xii. Sarah THURSTON was born on December 30, 1706. 

 39 xiii. Richard THURSTON was born on October 16, 1710. 

 

8.  Joseph THURSTON was born on September 14, 1667.   

Joseph Thurston, husband of Mehitable Kimball and son of Daniel and Anne Pell, was a 

weaver. He was from Rowley, MA. 

 

He "owned ye covenant Fe, 1668-9".   Translation:  Joseph joined the church or reaffirmed 

his faith with the church in February, 1668 or 1669. 

 

He was married to Mehitable KIMBALL in 1695. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth WOODBURY on August 26, 1707.  Joseph THURSTON and 

Elizabeth WOODBURY had the following children: 

 

 +40 i. Mehitable THURSTON. 

 +41 ii. Joseph THURSTON (born on January 23, 1698/99). 

 +42 iii. Benjamin THURSTON. 

 43 iv. Abigail THURSTON was baptized on October 27, 1700. 

 44 v. Hannah THURSTON was born on February 27, 1702/3.  She was baptized 

on February 28, 1702/3. 

 45 vi. Benjamin THURSTON was baptized on August 27, 1705. 

 

10.  James THURSTON was born on September 24, 1670 in Newbury, Essex County, 

Massachusetts.   
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James Thurston and Mary Pearson of Newbury MA may have moved to Exeter, NH. 

 

He was married to Mary PEARSON on January 24, 1693.  James THURSTON and Mary 

PEARSON had the following children: 

 

 46 i. Hannah THURSTON was born on November 15, 1694.  He was baptized on 

November 18, 1694.  He died on November 8, 1701. 

 47 ii. Dorcas THURSTON was born on October 20, 1696.  She was baptized on 

December 27, 1696. 

 +48 iii. Abner THURSTON (born on February 28, 1699). 

 49 iv. Phebe THURSTON was born on June 20, 1702. 

 

12.  Stephen THURSTON III was born on February 5, 1674.   

 

Stephen and Mary lived in Stratham, NH. 

 

After Stephen's death, his estate was probated in 1728 with his son Moses Thurston being 

the administrator. In the register of deeds office in Exeter, NH, under the date of 1725, 

is a deed to Stephen Thurston of Stratham, NH. The estate, appraised Sept. 9, 1728, at 

536 pounds, 12shillings and 3 

pence. 

 

In Sept., 1732, Stephen's widow Sarah leased her dower to Moses Thurston for 5 pounds a 

year. 

 

Stephen's children were all large land owners. The registry of deeds office contains 

numerous deeds to and from the children. 

 

He was married to Mary UNKNOWN.  Stephen THURSTON III and Mary UNKNOWN had 

the following children: 

 

 +50 i. Moses THURSTON (born on July 19, 1707). 

 +51 ii. John THURSTON (born on August 29, 1709). 

 52 iii. Rebecca THURSTON was christened on June 17, 1711. 

 +53 iv. Robert THURSTON (born on February 25, 1712). 

 54 v. Daniel THURSTON was born on August 27, 1714.  He was christened on 
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September 5, 1714.  He died on February 16, 1737. 

 +55 vi. Mary THURSTON (born on June 3, 1716). 

 +56 vii. Nathaniel THURSTON (born on July 12, 1718). 

 +57 viii. Stephen THURSTON. 

 +58 ix. Mehitable THURSTON. 

 59 x. Abigail THURSTON was baptized on July 15, 1722. Abigail Thurston, 

daughter of Stephen Thurston and Mary (unknown) was a spinster. On May 

10, 1748, Abigail relinquished her right in the estate of her father to her 

brother Moses for 92 pounds and 10 shillings. 

 60 xi. Sarah THURSTON was christened on July 15, 1722.  It is possible that 

Sarah (last name unknown), second wife of Stephen Thurston, was the 

mother Sarah Thurston, Stephen's 11th child. 

 

He was married to Sarah UNKNOWN. 

 

 

 
THIRD GENERATION 
 

15.  Phebe PEARSON was born on July 14, 1682. 

 

She was married to Thomas COLEMAN in 1702.  Thomas COLEMAN was born in Newbury, 

Essex County, Massachusetts.  Phebe PEARSON and Thomas COLEMAN had the following 

children: 

 

 +61 i. Benjamin COLEMAN. 

 62 ii. Dorcas COLEMAN was born on April 27, 1703. 

 +63 iii. John COLEMAN (born on March 8, 1704). 

 64 iv. Sarah COLEMAN was born on September 16, 1706.  She died young. 

 65 v. Nathaniel COLEMAN was born on March 1, 1709. 

 +66 vi. Anna COLEMAN. 

 67 vii. Jane COLEMAN was born on March 20, 1713. 

 +68 viii. Sarah COLEMAN (born on March 10, 1715). 

 +69 ix. Mary COLEMAN (born on April 24, 1717). 

 +70 x. Phebe COLEMAN. 

 

19.  Benjamin PEARSON was born on August 12, 1690.  He died in 1774. 
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He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Benjamin PEARSON and , UNKNOWN had the following 

children: 

 

 71 i. Enoch PEARSON was born in 1739.  He died in 1813.  Enoch owned and 

operated a mill in Ipswich, MA. 

 +72 ii. Dorothy PEARSON. 

 

27.  Daniel THURSTON was born on June 26, 1690. 

 

He was married to Lydia LEAVER. 

 

30.  John THURSTON was born on June 12, 1692. 

 

He was married to Dorothy WOODMAN. 

 

31.  Mary THURSTON was born on January 7, 1694. 

 

She was married to James CHUTE. 

 

32.  Benjamin THURSTON was born on May 4, 1695. 

 

He was married to Mary GAGE. 

 

33.  Hannah THURSTON was born on January 20, 1698.  She died on September 18, 1770. 

 

She was married to Gersham FRAZER on January 10, 1718.  Gersham FRAZER was born on 

August 8, 1697. 

 

34.  Lydia THURSTON was born on January 20, 1698.  She died on September 4, 1727. 

 

She was married to Robert ROGERS on May 11, 1722. 

 

35.  Martha THURSTON was born on November 27, 1699. 

 

She was married to Ezekiel JEWETT. 
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36.  Jonathan THURSTON was born on March 16, 1701. 

 

He was married to Lydia SPOFFORD. 

 

40.  Mehitable THURSTON was baptized on February 5, 1698/99. 

 

She was married to Joseph RUSSELL on October 15, 1718. 

 

41.  Joseph THURSTON was born on January 23, 1698/99.  He was baptized on February 

5, 1698/99.  He died on May 29, 1780.   

 

Joseph was from Rowley MA. 

 

Mr. Thurston was the first of the name Thurston to settle in Gloucester, MA. He first 

settled on Pigeon Hill and in 1754 moved to Sandy Bay in Rockport MA. and followed 

fishing. 

 

He was married to Mary Jane LANE-FINSON on March 9, 1725.  Mary Jane LANE-

FINSON was born on August 8, 1697.  She died in 1792.   

 

Mrs. Mary Lane-Finson had four children by her first husband Thomas Finson. 

 

This following memorandum was taken from a bible: 

"Joseph Thurston and my son William bought this bible in 1756. February 16, 1779, my son 

William being lost at sea, I have sold this bible to Joseph for twelve pounds, lawful money. 

Witness my hand, Joseph Thurston. A true copy, Mary Thurston." 

 

  Joseph THURSTON and Mary Jane LANE-FINSON had the following children: 

 

 +73 i. Sarah THURSTON (born on December 2, 1726). 

 +74 ii. Joseph THURSTON (born on February 15, 1729). 

 +75 iii. Elizabeth THURSTON (born on November 8, 1731). 

 +76 iv. Daniel THURSTON (born on February 16, 1735). 

 +77 v. John THURSTON (born on June 20, 1737). 

 +78 vi. Dorcas THURSTON (born on January 22, 1740). 



  

  

Page 8 of 88 

 +79 vii. William THURSTON (born on November 27, 1742). 

 +80 viii. Polly THURSTON. 

 +81 ix. Anna THURSTON. 

 

42.  Benjamin THURSTON was baptized on May 17, 1705 in Rowley, Essex County, 

Massachusetts - in the Rowley Church. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth UNKNOWN. 

 

He was married to Sarah BURPEE on November 24, 1731.  Sarah BURPEE was born on May 

20, 1707.  Benjamin THURSTON and Sarah BURPEE had the following children: 

 

 +82 i. John THURSTON (born on March 20, 1741). 

 83 ii. Elizabeth THURSTON was born on June 26, 1743.  She died on February 

24, 1745. 

 84 iii. Peter THURSTON was born on September 17, 1745. 

 85 iv. Benjamin THURSTON was born on January 2, 1748. 

 86 v. Levi THURSTON was born on July 30, 1751. 

 

48.  Abner THURSTON was born on February 28, 1699 in Newbury, Essex County, 

Massachusetts.  He was baptized on April 30, 1699.   

Although Abner Thurston was born in Newbury, it appears that he came to Exeter, NH 

with his parents James and Mary Thurston. Records show he purchased land in Exeter in 

1728 and sold land to Moses of Stratham in 1734 and 1735. 

 

Abner was a corporal in the company of captain Daniel Ladd on the "march after the enemy 

toward Winnipiseogee Pond," May 17 1724. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Abner THURSTON and , UNKNOWN had the following 

children: 

 

 +87 i. Moses THURSTON (born in 1721). 

 88 ii. Susan THURSTON.  Susan lived over 90 years in Exeter, NH and never 

married. 

 89 iii. Elizabeth THURSTON died in Exeter, Rockingham County, New Hampshire. 

 +90 iv. Abner THURSTON (born in 1729). 
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 +91 v. Ichabod THURSTON (born about 1631). 

 +92 vi. James THURSTON (born on September 8, 1733). 

 +93 vii. Caleb THURSTON (born in 1737). 

 +94 viii. Peter THURSTON (born in 1739). 

 +95 ix. Timothy THURSTON (born in 1742). 

 

50.  Moses THURSTON was born on July 19, 1707.  He died on October 12, 1756. 

   

At his death, Moses' estate was value at 213 pounds. "On Jan 20, 1757, sworn to by son 

Stephen, the widow Sarah's dower was set off."   

 

A 1731 deed was recorded in Exeter, NH, Moses to John of Stratham, probably his 

brother. 1787 a deed from Sarah, widow of Moses, to son Josiah was recorded. 

 

Moses was a sergeant in company C of Colonel Nathaniel Meserve's regiment in an 

expedition against Crown Point. He enlisted May 1 and was discharged on Oct 2, 1756. 

 

  Moses THURSTON and Sarah UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 

 96 i. Josiah THURSTON.   

 +97 ii. Moses THURSTON Colonel (born on June 10, 1730). 

 +98 iii. Ezekiel THURSTON Sr.. 

 99 iv. Sarah THURSTON died on April 8, 1752. 

 +100 v. Stephen THURSTON. 

 +101 vi. Oliver THURSTON (born about 1738). 

 102 vii. John THURSTON.   

   John Thurston, son of Moses Thurston and Sarah (unknown), was under 21 

when his father passed away. He was placed under the guardianship of his 

Uncle John Thurston, Moses brother. The guardianship letter was issued on 

Jan. 10, 1757. 

 103 viii. Captain Benjamin THURSTON died on January 26, 1776.   

   Benjamin was killed or died before Jan 26 1776 because his brother Oliver 

drew his pay that day.   

   Benjamin was under 21 when his father passed away. he was placed under 

the guardianship of his Uncle John Thurston, Moses' brother. The 

guardianship letter were issued on Jan. 10, 1757. 
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   Benjamin Thurston served in Captain Owen's Company, which was in 

   Colonel Church's Regiment. 

 

51.  John THURSTON was born on August 29, 1709.  He died on December 28, 1773.   

 

John Thurston, son of Stephen and Mary (unknown), was probably a farmer in Stratham, 

NH. In his will, probated in 1774, he gave his "wife Elizabeth 20 bushels good corn, 6 

bushels rye, 200 lbs. good pork, 80 lbs. beef and 10 lbs flax." 

 

John's granddaughter, Mrs. Nourse said, "John Thurston gave the land to build the 

Congregational Church in Stratham, NH". 

 

He was married to Mrs. Phebe WIGGINS.  Mrs. Phebe WIGGINS died on April 24, 1750. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth FOLSOM.  Elizabeth FOLSOM was born about 1715.  John 

THURSTON and Elizabeth FOLSOM had the following children: 

 

 +104 i. John THURSTON. 

 +105 ii. Paul THURSTON. 

 +106 iii. Hannah THURSTON. 

 107 iv. Phebe THURSTON.   

 

53.  Robert THURSTON was born on February 25, 1712.  He was christened on March 8, 

1713.  He died on February 16, 1752 in His brother John's home.   

Robert Thurston deeded land in the township of Bow, NH, "said land having belonged to my 

honored father Stephen of Stratham, NH." 

 

Robert served in a company "guarding and scouting at Canterbury," under the command of 

Captain Jeremiah Clough, from July 4, to July 9, 1746. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Robert THURSTON and , UNKNOWN had the following 

children: 

 

 108 i. Robert THURSTON died in 1788 in Stratham, Rockingham County, New 

Hampshire.  Robert died intestate.  Robert was a mariner in the 
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Revolutionary War. 

 +109 ii. Samuel THURSTON. 

 +110 iii. James THURSTON (born in 1744). 

 

55.  Mary THURSTON was born on June 3, 1716.  She was christened on June 10, 1716. 

 

She was married to Jeremiah SEARLE on September 23, 1756. 

 

56.  Nathaniel THURSTON was born on July 12, 1718.  He was christened on July 13, 1718.  

He died on October 12, 1775.  He signed a will.  Nathaniel's will was published in the 

Thurston Genealogy, First Edition.  He named all of his son Paul's children in his will.   

 

Mr. Thurston was a tailor in Bakerstown, MA. He deeded land in Chester, NH and in 

Bakerstown. While in Bakerstown in 1771, he was a member of the Congressional Church. 

 

He was married to Miner CHASE.  Miner CHASE was born on November 17, 1721.  She 

died on April 9, 1815.   

Mrs. Thurston used tom walk nearly one and one half miles, down a long steep hill to attend 

church meetings when she was 92 years old.  Nathaniel THURSTON and Miner CHASE had 

the following children: 

 

 +111 i. Enoch THURSTON (born on July 20, 1741). 

 +112 ii. Paul THURSTON (born on November 22, 1743). 

 +113 iii. Jonathon THURSTON (born on December 21, 1745). 

 +114 iv. Sarah THURSTON (born on November 27, 1747). 

 +115 v. Stephen THURSTON (born on January 24, 1750). 

 +116 vi. Daniel THURSTON (born on August 24, 1752). 

 +117 vii. Miner THURSTON (born on December 1, 1754). 

 118 viii. Silas THURSTON was born on March 2, 1757.  He died on April 12, 1758. 

 +119 ix. Lydia THURSTON (born on December 4, 1759). 

 

57.  Stephen THURSTON was christened on September 18, 1720. 

 

He was married to Mary ST. CLARE. 

 

58.  Mehitable THURSTON.   
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She was married to Captain Jonathon JEWETT.  Mehitable was Captain Jonathon Jewett's 

second wife. 

 

 

 
FOURTH GENERATION 
 

61.  Benjamin COLEMAN was baptized on February 26, 1721. 

 

He was married to Anna BROWN in 1742.  Anna BROWN was born on April 2, 1724.  

Benjamin COLEMAN and Anna BROWN had the following children: 

 

 +120 i. John COLEMAN (born on May 12, 1744). 

 +121 ii. Dudley COLEMAN (born on August 13, 1745). 

 122 iii. Thomas COLEMAN was born on March 8, 1751.  He died on October 28, 

1784.  died by drowning. 

 123 iv. Benjamin COLEMAN was born on July 27, 1752. 

 124 v. Moses COLEMAN was born on November 17, 1755. 

 125 vi. Molly COLEMAN was born on December 22, 1757. 

 126 vii. Sanuel COLEMAN was born on December 25, 1759. 

 127 viii. Caleb COLEMAN was born on February 25, 1761. 

 +128 ix. William COLEMAN (born on October 26, 1768). 

 

63.  John COLEMAN was born on March 8, 1704. 

 

He was married to Ann WICOM on April 20, 1732. 

 

66.  Anna COLEMAN.   

 

She was married to Daniel TENNEY on May 15, 1733. 

 

68.  Sarah COLEMAN was born on March 10, 1715. 

 

She was married to Abner SPOFFORD on December 23, 1734. 

 

69.  Mary COLEMAN was born on April 24, 1717. 
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She was married to Abraham ADAMS on November 18, 1837. 

 

70.  Phebe COLEMAN was baptized in March 1719. 

 

She was married to Dudley TAYLOR on November 23, 1738. 

 

72.  Dorothy PEARSON.   

 

She was married to Jeremiah COLMAN. 

 

73.  Sarah THURSTON was born on December 2, 1726.  She died in 1795. 

 

She was married to Thomas FINSON. 

 

74.  Joseph THURSTON was born on February 15, 1729. 

 

He was married to Agnes DAVIS. 

 

75.  Elizabeth THURSTON was born on November 8, 1731. 

 

She was married to Henry CLARK. 

 

76.  Daniel THURSTON was born on February 16, 1735. 

 

He was married to Anna TARR. 

 

77.  John THURSTON was born on June 20, 1737. 

 

He was married to Eunice STOCKBRIDGE. 

 

78.  Dorcas THURSTON was born on January 22, 1740 in Haverhill, Essex County, 

Massachusetts.  She died on April 28, 1825. 

 

She was married to Thomas ROBBINS. 
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79.  William THURSTON was born on November 27, 1742. 

 

He was married to Martha POOL. 

 

80.  Polly THURSTON.   

 

She was married to William COOK. 

 

81.  Anna THURSTON.   

 

She was married to William LOWE.  Anna THURSTON and William LOWE had the following 

children: 

 

 +129 i. Daniel LOWE. 

 +130 ii. William LOWE. 

 +131 iii. John LOWE. 

 +132 iv. Nathaniel LOWE. 

 +133 v. James LOWE. 

 134 vi. Benjamin LOWE died.  Benjamin Lowe drowned. 

 +135 vii. Eliza LOWE. 

 +136 viii. Esther LOWE (born in December 1764). 

 

82.  John THURSTON was born on March 20, 1741. 

 

He was married to Rose DENY. 

 

87.  Moses THURSTON was born in 1721. 

 

He was married to Hannah SEWALL. 

 

He was married to Catherine EMERSON. 

 

90.  Abner THURSTON was born in 1729. 

 

He was married to Martha PIPER. 
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91.  Ichabod THURSTON was born about 1631. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth Betty PHILBROOK. 

 

92.  James THURSTON was born on September 8, 1733. 

 

He was married to Mary JONES. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth PEABODY. 

 

93.  Caleb THURSTON was born in 1737.  He died on January 4, 1799.   

 

Caleb was a private in captain John Ladd's company from Aug 19 to Sep 24 1757. 

 

He was married to Hannah DUDLEY on October 7, 1756.  Hannah DUDLEY died on 

November 3, 1802.  Hannah Dudley was 66 when she passed away.   

Hannah Dudley was from Exeter, NH. 

 

  Caleb THURSTON and Hannah DUDLEY had the following children: 

 

 +137 i. Caleb THURSTON. 

 +138 ii. Dudley THURSTON. 

 +139 iii. Hannah THURSTON (born on April 17, 1765). 

 +140 iv. Sarah THURSTON (born on December 27, 1769). 

 +141 v. John THURSTON (born on December 13, 1772). 

 +142 vi. Daniel THURSTON (born on August 6, 1776). 

 +143 vii. Trueworthy THURSTON (born in 1777). 

 

94.  Peter THURSTON was born in 1739 in Exeter, Rockingham County, New Hampshire.  

He died on December 22, 1812.   

 

Mr. Peter Thurston was a farmer in New Boston, now Lancaster MA. He served in the 

Revolutionary War. 

 

He was married to Dorothy GATES on December 8, 1761.  The Reverend Timothy 

Harrington married Peter and Dorothy.  Dorothy GATES died on February 16, 1831. 
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Dorothy Gates-Thurston was 92 years old when she passed away. 

 

  Peter THURSTON and Dorothy GATES had the following children: 

 

 +144 i. Rebecca THURSTON (born on June 30, 1762). 

 +145 ii. Gates THURSTON (born on November 6, 1764). 

 +146 iii. Dorothy or Dolly THURSTON (born on November 6, 1766). 

 +147 iv. Peter THURSTON (born on September 23, 1768). 

 

95.  Timothy THURSTON was born in 1742. 

 

He was married to Susan WHEELER. 

 

97.  Moses THURSTON Colonel was born on June 10, 1730.  He died on August 23, 1812.   

 

In 1769, Moses Thurston, a farmer, along with John Ladd started the settlement of Unity, 

NH. Soon, they were destitute of food. Moses supposedly walked barefooted to Walepole, 

NH, guided by spotted trees, and bought two bushels of corn, had it ground and then 

carried it twenty-five miles home on his back. 

 

He said, he never felt happier than when his family sat down to that meal of pudding and 

maple molasses. He was a man of iron and will. He officiated in all of the town offices at 

different times. 

 

In the French and Indian War, he was in Captain John Allcock's Company, Colonel Peter 

Gilman's Regiment , from Sep, 22 to Nov, 1755. He was a sergeant in a company of which 

Lieutenant- Colonel John Hart was captain. John Hart's Company was attached to Colonel 

Nathaniel Meserve's Regiment. Moses served in this Company from May 1, to Oct 12, 1756. 

 

In an account of sums paid by Captain Samuel Leavitt, muster-master and paymaster of the 

forces raised out of Colonel Atkinson's Regiment for the Canada expedition in 1759, Moses 

enlisted Mar. 25, and received 3 pounds, 7 shillings and 6 pence. 

 

He was in Captain Jacob Tilton's Company, Colonel John Goffe's Regiment from Apr. 26 to 

Nov. 27, 1860. 
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It is uncertain how long Moses served as a private in the Revolutionary War, but he was a 

Second-Lieutenant in Company 5, Colonel Benjamin Bellow's Regiment, raised for the relief 

of Ticonderoga the last of June, 1777. But, as that fortress surrendered July. 7, 1777, 

they arrived only in time to increase the size of their retreating army. It appears from the 

"Report" that this regiment was not at the battle of Bennington although another on under 

the colonel was there. 

 

War with France being anticipated, General John Sullivan then "President" of New 

Hampshire, gave Moses Thurston a commission as colonel on March 9, 1787. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth CLIFFORD in 1755.  Elizabeth CLIFFORD was born on 

August 12, 1735.  She died on December 24, 1817. 

 

  Moses THURSTON Colonel and Elizabeth CLIFFORD had the following children: 

 

 +148 i. Sally THURSTON (born on February 6, 1756). 

 +149 ii. Phinheas THURSTON (born on January 7, 1758). 

 +150 iii. Moses THURSTON (born on January 18, 1760). 

 +151 iv. Anna THURSTON (born on January 25, 1762). 

 +152 v. Elizabeth THURSTON (born on March 23, 1764). 

 +153 vi. Josiah THURSTON (born on May 7, 1772). 

 +154 vii. Hannah THURSTON (born on September 13, 1774). 

 

98.  Ezekiel THURSTON Sr..   

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Ezekiel THURSTON Sr. and , UNKNOWN had the 

following children: 

 

 +155 i. Jonathon THURSTON. 

 +156 ii. Ezekiel THURSTON II. 

 

100.  Stephen THURSTON.   

After his father death, Stephen was appointed administrator of the estate on Nov 24, 

1756. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Stephen THURSTON and , UNKNOWN had the following 
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children: 

 

 +157 i. Moses THURSTON. 

 

101.  Oliver THURSTON was born about 1738.   

Oliver Thurston, son of Moses Thurston and Sarah (unknown), was born around 1738. 1738 

has not been verified as the actual year. 

 

Oliver was under 21 when his father passed away. he was placed under the guardianship of 

his Uncle John Thurston, Moses brother. The guardianship letter were issued on Jan. 10, 

1757. 

 

He was married to Sarah FRENCH. 

 

104.  John THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Elsie LEAVITT. 

 

105.  Paul THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Margaret UNKNOWN. 

 

106.  Hannah THURSTON.   

 

She was married to , STOCKBRIDGE. 

 

109.  Samuel THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Mary UNKNOWN. 

 

110.  James THURSTON was born in 1744. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN. 

 

111.  Enoch THURSTON was born on July 20, 1741. 
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He was married to Lucy MCINTYRE. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth CHASE. 

 

112.  Paul THURSTON was born on November 22, 1743.   

 

Paul Thurston was a farmer in West Newbury, MA. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Paul THURSTON and , UNKNOWN had the following 

children: 

 

 158 i. John THURSTON.   

 159 ii. Anne THURSTON.   

 160 iii. Miner THURSTON.   

 161 iv. Sarah THURSTON.   

 

113.  Jonathon THURSTON was born on December 21, 1745. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth HOVEY. 

 

114.  Sarah THURSTON was born on November 27, 1747.  She died on September 20, 

1769. 

 

She was married to , MOULTON.  Sarah THURSTON and , MOULTON had the following 

children: 

 

 162 i. Silas MOULTON.   

 

115.  Stephen THURSTON was born on January 24, 1750. 

 

He was married to Keziah CHENEY. 

 

He was married to Mrs. , PETTINGALL. 

 

116.  Daniel THURSTON was born on August 24, 1752. 
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He was married to Hannah HILTON. 

 

117.  Miner THURSTON was born on December 1, 1754.  She died in 1831.   

 

Miner was a member of the Congregational Church in Haverhill, MA. Her daughter once 

commented that "my mother was Thurston all through." 

 

She was married to Benjamin CARLETON on January 29, 1785.  Benjamin CARLETON died 

in November 1833.   

 

Benjamin Carleton was a farmer and basket weaver Plaistow, NH. After his marriage to 

Miner Thurston, they rode horseback to Plaistow. 

 

  Miner THURSTON and Benjamin CARLETON had the following children: 

 

 +163 i. David CARLETON (born on December 13, 1785). 

 +164 ii. Hannah CARLETON (born on February 2, 1787). 

 +165 iii. Miner CARLETON (born on September 16, 1788). 

 166 iv. Benjamin CARLETON was born on January 4, 1790.  He died in 1814.  This 

Benjamin Carleton went to sea and died in Asia. 

 167 v. Paul CARLETON was born on January 10, 1792.  He died.  He served in the 

War of 1812. Paul Thurston died shortly after the war. 

 168 vi. John CARLETON was born on August 18, 1794.  He died in 1866 in Plaistow, 

Rockingham County, New Hampshire.   

   Mr. Thurston never married. 

 169 vii. Tappan CARLETON was born on September 2, 1796.  He died on September 

2, 1797. 

 

119.  Lydia THURSTON was born on December 4, 1759.  She died on March 15, 1780. 

 

She was married to Peterson ROBY on May 23, 1779. 

 

 

 
FIFTH GENERATION 
 

120.  John COLEMAN was born on May 12, 1744. 
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He was married to Lois DANFORD on July 16, 1765. 

 

121.  Dudley COLEMAN was born on August 13, 1745. 

 

He was married to Mary JONES. 

 

128.  William COLEMAN was born on October 26, 1768. 

 

He was married to Susanna THURSTON on May 17, 1792. 

 

129.  Daniel LOWE.   

 

He was married to Nancy BUTMAN. 

 

130.  William LOWE.   

 

He was married to Mary GEE. 

 

131.  John LOWE.   

 

He was married to Mercy TURNER. 

 

132.  Nathaniel LOWE.   

 

He was married to Polly DEE. 

 

133.  James LOWE.   

 

He was married to Clarissa SAUNDERS. 

 

135.  Eliza LOWE.   

 

He was married to Lucinda POOL. 

 

136.  Esther LOWE was born in December 1764.  She died on May 24, 1829. 
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She was married to Nathaniel TARR.  Nathaniel TARR was born about 1765.  He died on 

November 4, 1807.   

 

Nathaniel and Esther settled in Rockport, MA. 

 

  Esther LOWE and Nathaniel TARR had the following children: 

 

 170 i. Winthrop TARR died on September 21, 1808.  Winthrop was lost in a storm 

at sea when he died. 

 171 ii. Daniel TARR.   

 +172 iii. Nathaniel TARR (born on March 29, 1796). 

 +173 iv. Zebulon TARR. 

 +174 v. Mercy TARR. 

 +175 vi. Esther TARR. 

 +176 vii. Washington TARR. 

 

137.  Caleb THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Mary GILLMAN. 

 

He was married to Anne WIGGINS. 

 

138.  Dudley THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Betsey THURSTON. 

 

139.  Hannah THURSTON was born on April 17, 1765.  She died on January 28, 1859 in 

Brooklyn, Kings County, New York. She died at the home of Hannah Miles, her daughter.   

 

Hannah was a member of the Baptist Church as was all of her children. 

 

She was married to Samuel HOPKINSON.  Samuel HOPKINSON was born on November 

23, 1769.  He died on May 23, 1853.  Hannah THURSTON and Samuel HOPKINSON had 

the following children: 
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 177 i. Samuel HOPKINSON.   

 178 ii. Noyes HOPKINSON was born in 1795.  He died on May 28, 1850. 

 179 iii. Joseph HOPKINSON died in infancy. 

 +180 iv. Hannah HOPKINSON (born on February 25, 1799). 

 +181 v. Dolly HOPKINSON (born on October 3, 1800). 

 182 vi. Sarah Thurston HOPKINSON was born on June 1, 1802.  She died on 

February 24, 1875. 

 +183 vii. Harriet HOPKINSON (born on March 22, 1804). 

 +184 viii. Deborah Thurston HOPKINSON (born on March 1, 1806). 

 185 ix. Lucy Dana HOPKINSON was born on November 3, 1807.  She died on April 

2, 1819. 

 

140.  Sarah THURSTON was born on December 27, 1769.  She died on April 2, 1814. 

 

She was married to Philip BULLEN.  Sarah THURSTON and Philip BULLEN had the 

following children: 

 

 186 i. , BULLEN was born in 1804.  He died in 1804. 

 +187 ii. Hannah BULLEN (born in August 1805). 

 +188 iii. Paulina HUNT (born on October 30, 1807). 

 189 iv. Henry Martin BULLEN was born on May 8, 1809. 

 190 v. Laura BULLEN was born on November 10, 1810. 

 191 vi. Samuel BULLEN was born on January 2, 1812. 

 

141.  John THURSTON was born on December 13, 1772. 

 

He was married to Susan DURRELL. 

 

142.  Daniel THURSTON was born on August 6, 1776. 

 

He was married to Deborah FOLSOM. 

 

143.  Trueworthy THURSTON was born in 1777. 

 

He was married to Priscilla ROYAL. 
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144.  Rebecca THURSTON was born on June 30, 1762.  She died on May 27, 1827 in 

Kingsbury, Washington County, New York. 

 

She was married to Amos ALLEN on July 12, 1781.  The Reverend Timothy Harrington 

married Rebecca and Amos. 

 

145.  Gates THURSTON was born on November 6, 1764. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth POLLARD. 

 

146.  Dorothy or Dolly THURSTON was born on November 6, 1766.  She died on June 1, 

1835. 

 

She was married to Josiah FLAGG on June 12, 1789.  Josiah and Dorothy were married by 

Reverend Timothy Harrington.  Josiah FLAGG was born on November 12, 1760.  He died on 

February 11, 1840.   

 

Josiah was a merchant and town clerk in Lancaster and a member of the Unitarian Church.  

Dorothy or Dolly THURSTON and Josiah FLAGG had the following children: 

 

 192 i. William FLAGG was born on July 29, 1790.  He died on February 7, 1806.  at 

sea. 

 193 ii. Sally FLAGG was born on July 19, 1791.  She died in 1880 in Lancaster, Coos 

County, New Hampshire. 

 194 iii. Dolly FLAGG was born on July 25, 1793. 

 +195 iv. Rebecca FLAGG (born on May 8, 1795). 

 196 v. George Washington FLAGG was born on July 31, 1797.  He died on October 

17, 1819 in Boston, Norfolk County, Massachusetts. 

 197 vi. Samel Ward FLAGG was born on April 22, 1803. 

 

147.  Peter THURSTON was born on September 23, 1768. 

 

He was married to Sally SWEETSER. 

 

148.  Sally THURSTON was born on February 6, 1756 in Stratham, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  She died on September 12, 1853.  Sally Thurston, daughter of Colonel 
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Moses Thurston and Elizabeth Clifford, died at the age of 97 years, 7 months and 6 days. 

 

She was married to Jesse BAILEY on September 13, 1774 or 1775.  Jesse BAILEY died 

on September 5, 1837 in Corinth, Orange County, Vermont.  He was adopted.   

 

Jesse was from Dracut, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. He was also a farmer in Corinth 

VT.  Sally THURSTON and Jesse BAILEY had the following children: 

 

 198 i. Mary BAILEY was born on February 12, 1776. 

 199 ii. Amanda BAILEY was born on March 25, 1777. 

 200 iii. Jesse BAILEY was born on February 9, 1779. 

 201 iv. Elizabeth BAILEY was born on March 12, 1781. 

 202 v. Phinchas BAILEY was born on July 13, 1783. 

 +203 vi. Rhoda BAILEY (born on September 20, 1785). 

 204 vii. Dolly BAILEY was born on April 5, 1788. 

 205 viii. Alotty BAILEY was born on May 26, 1790. 

 206 ix. Polly BAILEY was born on August 8, 1792. 

 207 x. Sarah BAILEY was born on December 27, 1794. 

 208 xi. Abial BAILEY was born on February 11, 1798. 

 209 xii. Permelia BAILEY was born on August 12, 1801. 

 

149.  Phinheas THURSTON was born on January 7, 1758 in Epping, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  He died before 1797. 

 

He was married to Polly WOOD.  Polly WOOD died on March 5, 1835 in Campton, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire. 

 

150.  Moses THURSTON was born on January 18, 1760 in Brentwood, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  He died in 1848 in Orange, Orange County, Vermont.   

 

Moses Thurston was a farmer in Corinth VT, Orange, VT and then Indian Stream, (now 

Pittsburgh) in Coos County, NH. Indian Stream is near the head of the Connecticut River. 

Moses finally settled in Orange, VT. 

 

Moses Thurston was in the Revolutionary War when he was very young. he drove a supply 

wagon which he kept for nearly 11 years. 
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Moses was very firm in his orthodox faith and sometimes preached in the areas where he 

lived. He preached in several townships in Clearfield County, PA also. He was a member of 

the Free Baptist Church. He was a good exhorter and led many  to enlist under the banner 

of Christ. He brought up his family to respect and love religion. This became a guide for 

their lives. The entire family became honored members of society 

 

Moses brought his family up to respect and love religion and take the teaching of Jesus as 

the guide of their lives. They all became honored members of society. He was social and 

generous in nature and full of energy and perseverance. 

 

Moses was a man of commanding presence. He was 6 ft. in  height. He served in many 

government positions and held the reins with a strong hand. His words were law. 

 

When Moses was over 70 years old, he was thrown from a carriage breaking one leg and 

dislocating a hip which his surgeon could not set. After months in bed, he went to visit his 

son in Avon, ME. He walked most of the way with a crutch or long Cain because the jar of 

the carriage gave him too much pain in his hip. 

 

He was married to Jane SPAULDING.  Jane SPAULDING was born in 1759.  She died on 

May 31, 1799. Jane Spaulding, wife of Moses Thurston, was from Unity, NH. 

 

  Moses THURSTON and Jane SPAULDING had the following children: 

 

 +210 i. Edward THURSTON (born in 1775). 

 +211 ii. John Spaulding THURSTON. 

 +212 iii. Jane THURSTON. 

 +213 iv. Ezekiel THURSTON (born on February 11, 1785). 

 +214 v. Moses THURSTON. 

 +215 vi. Sampson THURSTON (born in April 1789). 

 +216 vii. William THURSTON (born on October 4, 1791). 

 +217 viii. Cyrus THURSTON (born on January 19, 1794). 

 218 ix. Tenney THURSTON was born on February 18, 1796. 

 219 x. David THURSTON was born on March 31, 1799. 

 

He was married to Polly CROSS.  Polly CROSS was born on July 17, 1776.  She died on 
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April 7, 1839. 

 

151.  Anna THURSTON was born on January 25, 1762 in Nottingham, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  She died in May 1835. 

 

She was married to Samuel HURD Jr. on May 1, 1782.  Samuel HURD Jr. was born on 

November 12, 1758 in Killingworth, New Haven County, Connecticut.  He died on March 8, 

1826.  

  

Samuel HURD was a farmer in Newport, NH. He was deacon in the Congregational Church. 

 

   Anna THURSTON and Samuel HURD Jr. had the following children: 

 

 220 i. Lydia HURD was born on February 16, 1783.  She died on January 30, 1793. 

 +221 ii. Anna HURD (born on October 23, 1786). 

 222 iii. Asenath HURD was born on August 27, 1787.  He died on November 8, 

1787. 

 223 iv. , HURD was born on August 26, 1788.  She died on August 26, 1788. 

 224 v. Samuel HURD was born on September 29, 1789.  He died on January 17, 

1793. 

 +225 vi. Parmenas HURD (born on September 3, 1790). 

 +226 vii. Samuel HURD (born on November 20, 1792). 

 +227 viii. Lydia HURD (born on September 13, 1795). 

 228 ix. Reuel HURD was born on February 4, 1798.  He died on December 2, 1834. 

 +229 x. Rua HURD (born in April 1798). 

 +230 xi. Paulina HURD (born on July 23, 1801). 

 

152.  Elizabeth THURSTON was born on March 23, 1764 in Deerfield, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire.   

 

Elizabeth's marriage to John Ayer took place about 1785. Their wedding date is not exact. 

 

She was married to John AYER about 1785.  Elizabeth THURSTON and John AYER had 

the following children: 

 

 231 i. Elisha AYER.   
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   Elisha Ayer was a farmer in Ohio and a soldier in the War of 1812. 

 +232 ii. Warren AYER (born on July 6, 1788). 

 +233 iii. John AYER (born on July 1, 1790). 

 +234 iv. Lucinda AYER. 

 235 v. Isaac AYER died in , , Ohio.  Isaac was a soldier in the War of 1812. 

 

153.  Josiah THURSTON was born on May 7, 1772 in Unity, Sullivan County, New 

Hampshire.   

 

Josiah Thurston was a farmer in Thornton, Grafton County, New Hampshire. 

 

Josiah Thurston and his wife Mrs. Polly Wood-Thurston-Thurston moved to St. Johnsbury, 

Caledonia County Vermont in 1806 and afterwards to Campton, Grafton County, New 

Hampshire. 

 

He was married to Polly WOOD on February 14, 1797 in Barnet, Caledonia County, Vermont.  

Polly Wood married Josiah Thurston after her first husband, Phinheas Thurston (brother 

of Josiah) passed away.  Polly WOOD died on March 5, 1835 in Campton, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire. 

 

He was married to Martha MARCH on June 1, 1835 in Campton, Grafton County, New 

Hampshire - probably.  Martha MARCH was born on March 16, 1805.  She died on 

September 8, 1888 in Campton, Grafton County, New Hampshire.  

  

Martha March was from Campton, NH. 

 

  Josiah THURSTON and Martha MARCH had the following children: 

 

 +236 i. Franklin Josiah THURSTON (born on May 11, 1836). 

 +237 ii. Martha Ellen THURSTON (born on April 13, 1838). 

 +238 iii. Horace Livermore THURSTON (born on June 6, 1842). 

 

154.  Hannah THURSTON was born on September 13, 1774.  She died on October 5, 1850 

in Croyden, Sullivan County, New Hampshire. 

 

She was married to Jedediah PHILBRICK on March 19, 1793.  Jedediah PHILBRICK was 



  

  

Page 29 of 88 

born on November 5, 1767 in Kingston, Rockingham County, New Hampshire - Probably.  He 

died on August 19, 1820.   

 

Jedediah was a farmer in Springfield NH, a justice of the peace, selectman and member of 

the Methodist Church. 

 

 

  Hannah THURSTON and Jedediah PHILBRICK had the following children: 

 

 +239 i. Betsey Eliza PHILBRICK (born on December 7, 1794). 

 

155.  Jonathon THURSTON.   

 

Jonathon and Mary resided in Portland, ME. 

 

He was married to Mary ARDWAY. 

 

156.  Ezekiel THURSTON II.   

 

Apparently, after their only child was born Ezekiel Thurston II and his wife both died.  

 

Jonathon Thurston and Mary Ardway-Thurston then adopted and reared young Ezekiel III. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Ezekiel THURSTON II and , UNKNOWN had the 

following children: 

 

 +240 i. Ezekiel THURSTON III (born on October 9, 1786). 

 

157.  Moses THURSTON.   

 

Moses and Betsey Wiggins were from Wolfeboro, NH. 

 

He was married to Betsey WIGGINS.  Moses THURSTON and Betsey WIGGINS had the 

following children: 

 

 +241 i. Isaac THURSTON (born on January 28, 1799). 
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163.  David CARLETON was born on December 13, 1785.   

 

David Carleton served in the War of 1812 and received a bounty of one hundred dollars and 

sixty acres of land. He was a deacon and one of the founders of the Baptist Church in 

Plaistow. He sang in the choir till he was over 60 years old. 

 

He was married to Mary MITCHELL. 

 

164.  Hannah CARLETON was born on February 2, 1787. 

 

She was married to Samuel FARRINGTON. 

 

165.  Miner CARLETON was born on September 16, 1788.  She died on December 28, 1869. 

 

She was married to William J. CHASE on January 27, 1793 in West Newbury, Essex 

County, Massachusetts.  William J. CHASE died on June 26, 1877.   

 

When his father died and until his mother remarried William J. Chase lived with his 

grandfather until he was 10 years old. 

 

He was a shoemaker, who fought in the War of 1812 and was given a land warrant of 160 

acres in return. Everyone considered him to be a very honest and upright man. He was 

killed by cars (I assume that to mean railroad train). But he lived to see seven generations 

in his own family. He had four children that were all living in 1881. 

 

  Miner CARLETON and William J. CHASE had the following children: 

 

 242 i. John P. CHASE was born on July 21, 1823 in Plaistow, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire. 

 243 ii. Sarah CHASE was born on August 19, 1825 in East Haverhill, Essex County, 

Massachusetts. 

 +244 iii. Hannah CHASE (born on January 9, 1828). 

    245   iv.  Benjamin CHASE was born on January 7, 1830 in Kingston,   

                            Rockingham County, New Hampshire. 
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FIFTH GENERATION 
 

120.  John COLEMAN was born on May 12, 1744. 

 

He was married to Lois DANFORD on July 16, 1765. 

 

121.  Dudley COLEMAN was born on August 13, 1745. 

 

He was married to Mary JONES. 

 

128.  William COLEMAN was born on October 26, 1768. 

 

He was married to Susanna THURSTON on May 17, 1792. 

 

129.  Daniel LOWE.   

 

He was married to Nancy BUTMAN. 

 

130.  William LOWE.   

 

He was married to Mary GEE. 

 

131.  John LOWE.   

 

He was married to Mercy TURNER. 

 

132.  Nathaniel LOWE.   

 

He was married to Polly DEE. 

 

133.  James LOWE.   

 

He was married to Clarissa SAUNDERS. 
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135.  Eliza LOWE.   

 

He was married to Lucinda POOL. 

 

136.  Esther LOWE was born in December 1764.  She died on May 24, 1829. 

 

She was married to Nathaniel TARR.  Nathaniel TARR was born about 1765.  He died on 

November 4, 1807.   

 

Nathaniel and Esther settled in Rockport, MA. 

 

   Esther LOWE and Nathaniel TARR had the following children: 

 

 170 i. Winthrop TARR died on September 21, 1808.  Winthrop was lost in a storm 

at sea when he died. 

 171 ii. Daniel TARR.   

 +172 iii. Nathaniel TARR (born on March 29, 1796). 

 +173 iv. Zebulon TARR. 

 +174 v. Mercy TARR. 

 +175 vi. Esther TARR. 

 +176 vii. Washington TARR. 

 

137.  Caleb THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Mary GILLMAN. 

 

He was married to Anne WIGGINS. 

 

138.  Dudley THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Betsey THURSTON. 

 

139.  Hannah THURSTON was born on April 17, 1765.  She died on January 28, 1859 in 

Brooklyn, Kings County, New York. She died at the home of Hannah Miles, her daughter.   

 

Hannah was a member of the Baptist Church as were all of her children. 
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She was married to Samuel HOPKINSON.  Samuel HOPKINSON was born on November 

23, 1769.  He died on May 23, 1853. 

   

   Hannah THURSTON and Samuel HOPKINSON had the following children: 

 

 177 i. Samuel HOPKINSON.   

 178 ii. Noyes HOPKINSON was born in 1795.  He died on May 28, 1850. 

 179 iii. Joseph HOPKINSON died in infancy. 

 +180 iv. Hannah HOPKINSON (born on February 25, 1799). 

 +181 v. Dolly HOPKINSON (born on October 3, 1800). 

 182 vi. Sarah Thurston HOPKINSON was born on June 1, 1802.  She died on 

February 24, 1875. 

 +183 vii. Harriet HOPKINSON (born on March 22, 1804). 

 +184 viii. Deborah Thurston HOPKINSON (born on March 1, 1806). 

 185 ix. Lucy Dana HOPKINSON was born on November 3, 1807.  She died on April 

2, 1819. 

 

140.  Sarah THURSTON was born on December 27, 1769.  She died on April 2, 1814. 

 

She was married to Philip BULLEN.  Sarah THURSTON and Philip BULLEN had the 

following children: 

 

 186 i. , BULLEN was born in 1804.  He died in 1804. 

 +187 ii. Hannah BULLEN (born in August 1805). 

 +188 iii. Paulina HUNT (born on October 30, 1807). 

 189 iv. Henry Martin BULLEN was born on May 8, 1809. 

 190 v. Laura BULLEN was born on November 10, 1810. 

 191 vi. Samuel BULLEN was born on January 2, 1812. 

 

141.  John THURSTON was born on December 13, 1772. 

 

He was married to Susan DURRELL. 

 

142.  Daniel THURSTON was born on August 6, 1776. 
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He was married to Deborah FOLSOM. 

 

143.  Trueworthy THURSTON was born in 1777. 

 

He was married to Priscilla ROYAL. 

 

144.  Rebecca THURSTON was born on June 30, 1762.  She died on May 27, 1827 in 

Kingsbury, Washington County, New York. 

 

She was married to Amos ALLEN on July 12, 1781.  The Reverend Timothy Harrington 

married Rebecca and Amos. 

 

145.  Gates THURSTON was born on November 6, 1764. 

 

He was married to Elizabeth POLLARD. 

 

146.  Dorothy or Dolly THURSTON was born on November 6, 1766.  She died on June 1, 

1835. 

 

She was married to Josiah FLAGG on June 12, 1789.  Josiah and Dorothy were married by 

Reverend Timothy Harrington.  Josiah FLAGG was born on November 12, 1760.  He died on 

February 11, 1840.   

 

Josiah was a merchant and town clerk in Lancaster and a member of the Unitarian Church.  

Dorothy or Dolly THURSTON and Josiah FLAGG had the following children: 

 

 192 i. William FLAGG was born on July 29, 1790.  He died on February 7, 1806.  at 

sea. 

 193 ii. Sally FLAGG was born on July 19, 1791.  She died in 1880 in Lancaster, Coos 

County, New Hampshire. 

 194 iii. Dolly FLAGG was born on July 25, 1793. 

 +195 iv. Rebecca FLAGG (born on May 8, 1795). 

 196 v. George Washington FLAGG was born on July 31, 1797.  He died on October 

17, 1819 in Boston, Norfolk County, Massachusetts. 

 197 vi. Samel Ward FLAGG was born on April 22, 1803. 
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147.  Peter THURSTON was born on September 23, 1768. 

 

He was married to Sally SWEETSER. 

 

148.  Sally THURSTON was born on February 6, 1756 in Stratham, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  She died on September 12, 1853.  Sally Thurston, daughter of Colonel 

Moses Thurston and Elizabeth Clifford, died at the age of 97 years, 7 months and 6 days. 

 

She was married to Jesse BAILEY on September 13, 1774 or 1775.  Jesse BAILEY died 

on September 5, 1837 in Corinth, Orange County, Vermont.  He was adopted.   

 

Jesse was from Dracut, Middlesex County, Massachusetts. He was also a farmer in Corinth 

VT.  Sally THURSTON and Jesse BAILEY had the following children: 

 

 198 i. Mary BAILEY was born on February 12, 1776. 

 199 ii. Amanda BAILEY was born on March 25, 1777. 

 200 iii. Jesse BAILEY was born on February 9, 1779. 

 201 iv. Elizabeth BAILEY was born on March 12, 1781. 

 202 v. Phinchas BAILEY was born on July 13, 1783. 

 +203 vi. Rhoda BAILEY (born on September 20, 1785). 

 204 vii. Dolly BAILEY was born on April 5, 1788. 

 205 viii. Alotty BAILEY was born on May 26, 1790. 

 206 ix. Polly BAILEY was born on August 8, 1792. 

 207 x. Sarah BAILEY was born on December 27, 1794. 

 208 xi. Abial BAILEY was born on February 11, 1798. 

 209 xii. Permelia BAILEY was born on August 12, 1801. 

 

149.  Phinheas THURSTON was born on January 7, 1758 in Epping, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  He died before 1797. 

 

He was married to Polly WOOD.  Polly WOOD died on March 5, 1835 in Campton, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire. 

 

150.  Moses THURSTON was born on January 18, 1760 in Brentwood, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  He died in 1848 in Orange, Orange County, Vermont.   
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Moses Thurston was a farmer in Corinth VT, Orange, VT and then Indian Stream, (now 

Pittsburgh) in Coos County, NH. Indian Stream is near the head of the Connecticut River. 

Moses finally settled in Orange, VT. 

 

Moses Thurston was in the Revolutionary War when he was very young. he drove a supply 

wagon which he kept for nearly 11 years. 

 

Moses was very firm in his orthodox faith and sometimes preached in the areas where he 

lived. He preached in several townships in Clearfield County, PA also. He was a member of 

the Free Baptist Church. He was a good exhorter and led many to enlist under the banner 

of Christ. He brought up his family to respect and love religion. This became a guide for 

their lives. The entire family became honored members of society 

 

Moses brought his family up to respect and love religion and take the teaching of Jesus as 

the guide of their lives. They all became honored members of society. He was social and 

generous in nature and full of energy and perseverance. 

 

Moses was a man of commanding presence. He was 6 ft. in height. He served in many 

government positions and held the reins with a strong hand. His words were law. 

 

When Moses was over 70 years old, he was thrown from a carriage breaking one leg and 

dislocating a hip which his surgeon could not set. After months in bed, he went to visit his 

son in Avon, ME. He walked most of the way with a crutch or long Cain because the jar of 

the carriage gave him too much pain in his hip. 

 

He was married to Jane SPAULDING.  Jane SPAULDING was born in 1759.  She died on 

May 31, 1799. Jane Spaulding, wife of Moses Thurston, was from Unity, NH. 

 

  Moses THURSTON and Jane SPAULDING had the following children: 

 

 +210 i. Edward THURSTON (born in 1775). 

 +211 ii. John Spaulding THURSTON. 

 +212 iii. Jane THURSTON. 

 +213 iv. Ezekiel THURSTON (born on February 11, 1785). 

 +214 v. Moses THURSTON. 

 +215 vi. Sampson THURSTON (born in April 1789). 
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 +216 vii. William THURSTON (born on October 4, 1791). 

 +217 viii. Cyrus THURSTON (born on January 19, 1794). 

 218 ix. Tenney THURSTON was born on February 18, 1796. 

 219 x. David THURSTON was born on March 31, 1799. 

 

He was married to Polly CROSS.  Polly CROSS was born on July 17, 1776.  She died on 

April 7, 1839. 

 

151.  Anna THURSTON was born on January 25, 1762 in Nottingham, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  She died in May 1835. 

 

She was married to Samuel HURD Jr. on May 1, 1782.  Samuel HURD Jr. was born on 

November 12, 1758 in Killingworth, New Haven County, Connecticut.  He died on March 8, 

1826.  

  

Samuel  Hurd was a farmer in Newport, NH. He was deacon in the Congregational Church. 

 

   Anna THURSTON and Samuel HURD Jr. had the following children: 

 

 220 i. Lydia HURD was born on February 16, 1783.  She died on January 30, 1793. 

 +221 ii. Anna HURD (born on October 23, 1786). 

 222 iii. Asenath HURD was born on August 27, 1787.  He died on November 8, 

1787. 

 223 iv. , HURD was born on August 26, 1788.  She died on August 26, 1788. 

 224 v. Samuel HURD was born on September 29, 1789.  He died on January 17, 

1793. 

 +225 vi. Parmenas HURD (born on September 3, 1790). 

 +226 vii. Samuel HURD (born on November 20, 1792). 

 +227 viii. Lydia HURD (born on September 13, 1795). 

 228 ix. Reuel HURD was born on February 4, 1798.  He died on December 2, 1834. 

 +229 x. Rua HURD (born in April 1798). 

 +230 xi. Paulina HURD (born on July 23, 1801). 

 

152.  Elizabeth THURSTON was born on March 23, 1764 in Deerfield, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire.   
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Elizabeth's marriage to John Ayer took place about 1785. Their wedding date is not exact. 

 

She was married to John AYER about 1785.  Elizabeth THURSTON and John AYER had 

the following children: 

 

 231 i. Elisha AYER.   

   Elisha Ayer was a farmer in Ohio and a soldier in the War of 1812. 

 +232 ii. Warren AYER (born on July 6, 1788). 

 +233 iii. John AYER (born on July 1, 1790). 

 +234 iv. Lucinda AYER. 

 235 v. Isaac AYER died in , , Ohio.  Isaac was a soldier in the War of 1812. 

 

153.  Josiah THURSTON was born on May 7, 1772 in Unity, Sullivan County, New 

Hampshire.   

 

Josiah Thurston was a farmer in Thornton, Grafton County, New Hampshire. 

 

Josiah Thurston and his wife Mrs. Polly Wood-Thurston-Thurston moved to St. Johnsbury, 

Caledonia County Vermont in 1806 and afterwards to Campton, Grafton County, New 

Hampshire. 

 

He was married to Polly WOOD on February 14, 1797 in Barnet, Caledonia County, Vermont.  

Polly Wood married Josiah Thurston after her first husband, Phinheas Thurston (brother 

of Josiah) passed away.  Polly WOOD died on March 5, 1835 in Campton, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire. 

 

He was married to Martha MARCH on June 1, 1835 in Campton, Grafton County, New 

Hampshire - probably.  Martha MARCH was born on March 16, 1805.  She died on 

September 8, 1888 in Campton, Grafton County, New Hampshire.  

  

Martha March was from Campton, NH. 

 

  Josiah THURSTON and Martha MARCH had the following children: 

 

 +236 i. Franklin Josiah THURSTON (born on May 11, 1836). 

 +237 ii. Martha Ellen THURSTON (born on April 13, 1838). 
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 +238 iii. Horace Livermore THURSTON (born on June 6, 1842). 

 

154.  Hannah THURSTON was born on September 13, 1774.  She died on October 5, 1850 

in Croyden, Sullivan County, New Hampshire. 

 

She was married to Jedediah PHILBRICK on March 19, 1793.  Jedediah PHILBRICK was 

born on November 5, 1767 in Kingston, Rockingham County, New Hampshire - Probably.  He 

died on August 19, 1820.   

 

Jedediah was a farmer in Springfield NH, a justice of the peace, selectman and member of 

the Methodist Church. 

 

 

  Hannah THURSTON and Jedediah PHILBRICK had the following children: 

 

 +239 i. Betsey Eliza PHILBRICK (born on December 7, 1794). 

 

155.  Jonathon THURSTON.   

 

Jonathon and Mary resided in Portland, ME. 

 

He was married to Mary ARDWAY. 

 

156.  Ezekiel THURSTON II.   

 

Apparently, after their only child was born Ezekiel Thurston II and his wife both died.  

 

Jonathon Thurston and Mary Ardway-Thurston then adopted and reared young Ezekiel III. 

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Ezekiel THURSTON II and , UNKNOWN had the 

following children: 

 

 +240 i. Ezekiel THURSTON III (born on October 9, 1786). 

 

157.  Moses THURSTON.   
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Moses and Betsey Wiggins were from Wolfeboro, NH. 

 

He was married to Betsey WIGGINS.  Moses THURSTON and Betsey WIGGINS had the 

following children: 

 

 +241 i. Isaac THURSTON (born on January 28, 1799). 

 

163.  David CARLETON was born on December 13, 1785.   

 

David Carleton served in the War of 1812 and received a bounty of one hundred dollars and 

sixty acres of land. He was a deacon and one of the founders of the Baptist Church in 

Plaistow. He sang in the choir till he was over 60 years old. 

 

He was married to Mary MITCHELL. 

 

164.  Hannah CARLETON was born on February 2, 1787. 

 

She was married to Samuel FARRINGTON. 

 

165.  Miner CARLETON was born on September 16, 1788.  She died on December 28, 1869. 

 

She was married to William J. CHASE on January 27, 1793 in West Newbury, Essex 

County, Massachusetts.  William J. CHASE died on June 26, 1877.   

 

When his father died and until his mother remarried William J. Chase lived with his 

grandfather until he was 10 years old. 

 

He was a shoemaker, who fought in the War of 1812 and was given a land warrant of 160 

acres in return. Everyone considered him to be a very honest and upright man. He was 

killed by cars (I assume that to mean railroad train). But he lived to see seven generations 

in his own family. He had four children that were all living in 1881. 

 

  Miner CARLETON and William J. CHASE had the following children: 

 

 242 i. John P. CHASE was born on July 21, 1823 in Plaistow, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire. 
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 243 ii. Sarah CHASE was born on August 19, 1825 in East Haverhill, Essex County, 

Massachusetts. 

 +244 iii. Hannah CHASE (born on January 9, 1828). 

 245 iv. Benjamin CHASE was born on January 7, 1830 in Kingston, Rockingham 

County, New Hampshire. 

 

 

 
SIXTH GENERATION 
 

172.  Nathaniel TARR was born on March 29, 1796.  Nathaniel and Polly Tarr had six 

children. 

 

He was married to Polly TURNER on June 4, 1820.  Polly TURNER was born on June 19, 

1800. 

 

173.  Zebulon TARR.   

 

He was married to Sally BREWER. 

 

174.  Mercy TARR.   

 

She was married to David BUTLER. 

 

175.  Esther TARR.   

 

Comment. 

Esther Tarr married a Thomas with the same surname. 

 

She was married to Thomas TARR. 

 

176.  Washington TARR.   

 

He was married to Nancy THURSTON. 

 

180.  Hannah HOPKINSON was born on February 25, 1799. 
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She was married to , MILES. 

 

181.  Dolly HOPKINSON was born on October 3, 1800. 

 

She was married to , HARRIS. 

 

183.  Harriet HOPKINSON was born on March 22, 1804. 

 

She was married to , SMITH. 

 

184.  Deborah Thurston HOPKINSON was born on March 1, 1806. 

 

She was married to , BALDWIN. 

 

187.  Hannah BULLEN was born in August 1805. 

 

She was married to Caleb HUNT. 

 

188.  Paulina HUNT was born on October 30, 1807. 

 

She was married to Moses B. BLISS in 1831.  Paulina HUNT and Moses B. BLISS had the 

following children: 

 

 246 i. , BLISS.   

 

195.  Rebecca FLAGG was born on May 8, 1795.  She died on August 26, 1880. 

 

She was married to , DODD. 

 

203.  Rhoda BAILEY was born on September 20, 1785.  She died on April 5, 1788. 

 

She was married to Captain John FORD on January 26, 1804 in Corinth, Orange County, 

Vermont. John and his wife Rhoda Bailey-Ford lived together on their farm for 63 years. 

 

210.  Edward THURSTON was born in 1775. 
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He was married to Delia WALLACE. 

 

211.  John Spaulding THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Joanna THURSTON. 

 

212.  Jane THURSTON.   

 

She was married to Andrew GARDNER. 

 

She was married to Elias HURD. 

 

213.  Ezekiel THURSTON was born on February 11, 1785. 

 

He was married to Sally DARLING. 

 

214.  Moses THURSTON.   

 

He was married to Betsey LOVERING. 

 

215.  Sampson THURSTON was born in April 1789. 

 

He was married to Hannah PAYNE. 

 

216.  William THURSTON was born on October 4, 1791 in Unity, Sullivan County, New 

Hampshire.  He died on July 6, 1876 in Woodstock, Windsor County, Vermont.   

 

William Thurston was fife-major in the War of 1812 and received for his service Bounty 

land and a pension. He was a machinist in Bridgewater, VT and an inventor of the double-

headed spinning wheel and flax jenny, etc.  He moved to Woodstock, VT 1n 1869. 

 

He was married to Clarissa CHURCH on December 4, 1810.  Clarissa CHURCH was born on 

January 29, 1793 in Unity, Sullivan County, New Hampshire.  She died on August 3, 1847 in 

Gaysville, Windsor County, Vermont.  William THURSTON and Clarissa CHURCH had the 

following children: 
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 +247 i. Clarissa THURSTON (born on June 12, 1811). 

 +248 ii. Tryphena T. THURSTON (born on April 22, 1814). 

 249 iii. William THURSTON was born on October 7, 1817 in St Johnsbury, 

Caledonia County, Vermont.  William served in the Florida, Civil and Mexican 

Wars and was wounded in the later two. He never married. 

 +250 iv. Uzziel Tinny THURSTON (born on July 8, 1819). 

 +251 v. Erastus Henry THURSTON (born on August 23, 1827). 

 +252 vi. Andrew Jackson THURSTON (born on March 2, 1829). 

 +253 vii. Cyrus Lorenzo THURSTON (born on February 15, 1832). 

 +254 viii. Mary Luvinia THURSTON (born on January 24, 1835). 

 255 ix. Charles Albert THURSTON was born on October 28, 1838 in Gaysville, 

Windsor County, Vermont.  He died on July 26, 1842 in Gaysville, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 

He was married to Betsey Minerva WILEY on July 19, 1848 in Roxbury, Washington County, 

Vermont.  Betsey Minerva WILEY was born in 1832.  She died on August 4, 1851 in South 

Royalton, Windsor County, Vermont.  William THURSTON and Betsey Minerva WILEY had 

the following children: 

 

 +256 i. Sophia Louisa THURSTON (born on April 11, 1849). 

 257 ii. Betsey M. THURSTON was born on June 27, 1851 in South Royalton, 

Windsor County, Vermont.  She died in September 1851. 

 

He was married to Mrs. Huldah MORSE-FARMER on March 26, 1852.  Mrs. Huldah 

MORSE-FARMER died on August 23, 1889.   

Mrs. Huldah Morse-Farmer was from South Royalton, VT. 

 

217.  Cyrus THURSTON was born on January 19, 1794 in Orange, Orange County, Vermont.  

He died on November 4, 1866 in , Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.  Cyrus Thurston died at 

his son Moses' home.  He was buried in Jordan Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - 

Zion Church Cemetery.   

 

Cyprus Thurston and his Uncle John were in Toronto Canada when the War of 1812 was 

declared between the United States and Great Britain. Both were immediately impressed 

into the British army. They later escaped one night by crossing a lake under fire from the 

sentinels. They then both joined the Union army and served until the close of the 
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hostilities. Cyrus was in the Battle of Plattsburg, Sept 11, 1814, at Windmill Point (now 

Prescott) on the  St. Lawrence River. 

 

The Battle of Plattsburg was the turning point in the War of 1812. Upon hearing of the 

defeat of the mighty British fleet in the bay, Lt. General Sir George Prevost abandoned his 

attempt to sever the new nation and fled into Canada. The fledgling United States Navy 

had defeated the world's strongest naval power on Lake Champlain. 

 

The Uncle John, referred to earlier, may have been a brother of Mary Schoonover, his 

mother, or his cousin John Ayers, husband of Mary George of West Fairlee, VT. John 

Ayers was about the same age as Cyrus. 

 

Cyrus was a wheelwright in Knoxville in 1819. Later, he became a wheelwright in Newbury 

and Clearfield .Pa. Cyrus and Mary also lived in La Jose, Pa. at one time. 

 

He was married to Mary SCHOONOVER in 1816.  Mary SCHOONOVER was born on 

February 9, 1798 in , Tioga County, Pennsylvania.  She died on March 31, 1886 in , Clearfield 

County, Pennsylvania.  Mary Schoonover-Thurston died at her son Moses' home. 

She was buried in Jordan Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - Zion Church 

Cemetery.  Cyrus THURSTON and Mary SCHOONOVER had the following children: 

 

 +258 i. Jane THURSTON (born on October 25, 1817). 

 +259 ii. Phoebe THURSTON (born on December 22, 1819). 

 +260 iii. William (Bill Dad) THURSTON (born on February 28, 1822). 

 +261 iv. Orange THURSTON (born on January 1, 1824). 

 +262 v. Albert THURSTON (born on June 11, 1826). 

 +263 vi. Cyrus Hurd THURSTON (born on May 7, 1828). 

 +264 vii. Jacob Pritchard THURSTON (born on November 3, 1830). 

 +265 viii. Moses THURSTON (born on April 16, 1832). 

 266 ix. John Sampson THURSTON was born on June 17, 1837.  He died on July 28, 

1838.  John Sampson Thurston was the twin brother of David Michael 

Thurston. 

 +267 x. David Michael THURSTON (born on June 17, 1837). 

 +268 xi. Hulda THURSTON (born on February 3, 1839). 

 

221.  Anna HURD was born on October 23, 1786.  She died in 1832. 
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She was married to Zadoc BOWMAN. 

 

225.  Parmenas HURD was born on September 3, 1790.  He died in June 1877. 

 

He was married to Sophia DEAN. 

 

226.  Samuel HURD was born on November 20, 1792.  He died on August 5, 1826. 

 

He was married to Mary Ann CORBIN. 

 

227.  Lydia HURD was born on September 13, 1795. 

 

She was married to Moses CHAPIN on March 7, 1815.  Moses and Lydia Chapin resided in 

Newport NH.  Moses CHAPIN was born on April 25, 1790.  Lydia HURD and Moses 

CHAPIN had the following children: 

 

 269 i. Marian CHAPIN was born on October 9, 1816. 

 +270 ii. Charlotte Harriet CHAPIN (born on March 17, 1818). 

 271 iii. Samuel Hurd CHAPIN was born on February 6, 1820.  Resided in Dover, 

NH. 

 272 iv. Rhua CHAPIN was born on February 4, 1822. 

 273 v. Lucy CHAPIN was born on December 25, 1823.  Lucy lived in Springfield, 

IL. 

 274 vi. Sophronia CHAPIN was born on July 24, 1825. 

 275 vii. Justina Melrose CHAPIN was born on March 5, 1828. 

 276 viii. Sophia CHAPIN was born on March 10, 1830. 

 277 ix. Augusta P. CHAPIN was born on May 9, 1832. 

 278 x. Arlinton Moses CHAPIN was born on November 2, 1834. 

 

229.  Rua HURD was born in April 1798.  He died in 1864. 

 

He was married to Parmenas WHITCOMB. 

 

230.  Paulina HURD was born on July 23, 1801.   
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David and Paulina Newell may not have had children. 

 

She was married to David S. NEWELL. 

 

232.  Warren AYER was born on July 6, 1788.  He died in March 1830. 

 

He was married to Esther Huldah MOODY.  Esther Huldah MOODY died on July 4, 1877.   

Esther Moody was from Vermont.  Warren AYER and Esther Huldah MOODY had the 

following children: 

 

 +279 i. Elizabeth Thurston AYER (born on March 2, 1808). 

 +280 ii. Warren AYER (born on May 28, 1810). 

 +281 iii. Isaac AYER (born on April 11, 1814). 

 +282 iv. Esther Pluma AYER (born on April 11, 1821). 

 283 v. John Elisha AYER was born on February 2, 1830.  He died in 1835. 

 

233.  John AYER was born on July 1, 1790.  He died on July 7, 1852 in Pike, Bradford 

County, Pennsylvania.   

 

John Ayer was a farmer and Free Baptist in New Albany, N. Y. Later, he moved to Pike,  

Bradford County, Pennsylvania 

 

He was married to Mary GEORGE on July 6, 1814.  Mary GEORGE died on September 25, 

1850 in Pike, Bradford County, Pennsylvania.  Mary George was from West Fairlee, 

Vermont. 

 

  John AYER and Mary GEORGE had the following children: 

 

 +284 i. Micah George AYER (born on January 23, 1816). 

 +285 ii. John AYER (born on June 25, 1818). 

 +286 iii. Lucy Ring AYER (born on September 3, 1819). 

 287 iv. Elbridge Nelson AYER was born on November 13, 1820.  He died on July 14, 

1849 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. 

 +288 v. Mary AYER (born on February 16, 1822). 

 289 vi. Elizabeth Thurston AYER was born on September 16, 1823.  She died on 

January 12, 1825. 
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 +290 vii. Martha AYER (born on February 22, 1825). 

 291 viii. Samuel AYER was born on July 26, 1826.  He died on August 15, 1828. 

 +292 ix. Warren AYER (born on August 4, 1828). 

 

234.  Lucinda AYER.   

 

She was married to John BURKE. 

 

236.  Franklin Josiah THURSTON was born on May 11, 1836 in Plymouth, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire.   

 

Franklin, a farmer, served in the Civil War in the 4th and 18th New Hampshire regiments. 

 

He was married to Julia MERRILL in May 1863.  Julia MERRILL died in June 1872.  

Franklin Josiah THURSTON and Julia MERRILL had the following children: 

 

 293 i. Julia THURSTON was born in 1864. 

 294 ii. John THURSTON was born in 1866 in Littleton, Grafton County, New 

Hampshire.  John Thurston never married. 

 

237.  Martha Ellen THURSTON was born on April 13, 1838 in Thorton, Grafton County, 

New Hampshire.  Martha Ellen Thurston-Cummings-Merrill had no children. 

 

She was married to Drury Fairbanks CUMMINGS on April 15, 1874 in Plymouth, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire.  Drury Fairbanks CUMMINGS was born on October 30, 1802.  

He died in 1881.   

Drury Fairbanks Cummings was a surveyor in Plymouth, NH. 

 

She was married to Authur MERRILL. 

 

238.  Horace Livermore THURSTON was born on June 6, 1842 in Thorton, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire.   

 

Horace Livermore Thurston enlisted Aug 11 1864in the 8th New Hampshire regiment. He 

served at New Orleans, Natchez and Vicksburg before being discharged on Oct 20, 1865. 
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He hauled freight from the Plymouth depot to Campton. In 1885, he was farming in Gorham 

NH. He was a member of the Baptist Church. 

 

He was married to Ann GILMAN on December 10, 1868.  Ann GILMAN was born in 

November 1842 in Thorton, Grafton County, New Hampshire.  She died in December 1876 

in Campton, Grafton County, New Hampshire.  Horace Livermore THURSTON and Ann 

GILMAN had the following children: 

 

 295 i. Lilly May THURSTON was born on January 1, 1870 in Thorton, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire.   

   Lilly May was a graduate of State Normal (now Keene State College) and 

taught in  Apthorp, NH. Apthorp was part of Littleton until 1770 then the 

land was granted to George Apthorp, a  wealthy mercantile man in the 

Boston, MA area. Later, Apthorp  was renamed Littleton, Grafton County, 

NH after Colonel Moses Little. 

 

He was married to Stella L. BAKER on October 4, 1877 in Caroll, Carroll County, New 

Hampshire.  Stella L. BAKER was born on February 27, 1858 in Caroll, Carroll County, New 

Hampshire. 

 

239.  Betsey Eliza PHILBRICK was born on December 7, 1794.  She died on February 12, 

1869 in Petersburg, , Illinois. 

 

She was married to Moses BEAN on April 4, 1814.  Betsey Eliza PHILBRICK and Moses 

BEAN had the following children: 

 

 +296 i. Jedediah Philbrick BEAN. 

 +297 ii. Hiram BEAN. 

 +298 iii. John BEAN. 

 +299 iv. Ruel Huntoon BEAN. 

 300 v. Sylvanus Huntoon BEAN was born on June 29, 1816.  Sylvanus Huntoon 

Bean left Massachusetts and headed West. No one heard from him again. 

 

240.  Ezekiel THURSTON III was born on October 9, 1786 in Epping, Rockingham County, 

New Hampshire.  He died on December 3, 1859.   
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Ezekiel Thurston III was adapted. Apparently, Ezekiel Thurston II and his wife both died 

when their son Ezekiel III was very young. Ezekiel III was then adapted and reared by his 

Uncle Jonathon and Mary Ardway. 

 

Ezekiel Thurston was a ship builder in Portland, ME. He also fought in the War of 1812. 

 

He was married to Hannah MOULTON on April 10, 1810.  Hannah MOULTON was born on 

April 20, 1788.  She died on November 29, 1881.  Ezekiel THURSTON III and Hannah 

MOULTON had the following children: 

 

 301 i. William THURSTON was born on February 7, 1811.  He died on August 30, 

1811. 

 +302 ii. John THURSTON (born on November 5, 1812). 

 +303 iii. Edward THURSTON (born on January 17, 1815). 

 +304 iv. Eliza Moulton THURSTON (born on September 3, 1816). 

 305 v. Gilman THURSTON was born on October 20, 1819.  He died on September 

21, 1821. 

 +306 vi. Sarah Ann Card THURSTON (born on October 15, 1821). 

 +307 vii. Charles Plummer THURSTON (born on October 15, 1823). 

 

241.  Isaac THURSTON was born on January 28, 1799.   

 

Isaac was a merchant in Ossipee, Carroll County, NH. He worked for John Wingate of 

Wakefield, NH for three years and for Samuel Wiggin in North Wolfeboro, NH. He also 

worked one year in Union, NH before string his business in Ossipee as a country trader. He 

was in business forty years. 

 

He was married to Maria DODGE.  Maria DODGE was born on September 29, 1810.  She 

died on January 26, 1875. 

 

He was married to Mrs. Belinda SIAS.  Mrs. Belinda SIAS was born on March 30, 1816. 

 

244.  Hannah CHASE was born on January 9, 1828 in Amesbury, Essex County, 

Massachusetts. 
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She was married to William Carleton STEVENS on June 28, 1863.  William Carleton 

STEVENS was born on March 21, 1820.  He died on May 18, 1887.   

 

William Carleton Stevens was a farmer, shoemaker and lumberman in Newton, New 

Hampshire. 

 

 

 
SEVENTH GENERATION 
 

247.  Clarissa THURSTON was born on June 12, 1811 in Orange, Orange County, Vermont.  

She died on October 1, 1887. 

 

She was married to John WALBRIDGE.  John WALBRIDGE was born in 1803.  He died on 

May 1, 1869.  John Walbridge was a farmer in Northfield, VT.  Clarissa THURSTON and 

John WALBRIDGE had the following children: 

 

 +308 i. John Josiah WALBRIDGE (born on June 8, 1832). 

 +309 ii. Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE (born on April 18, 1834). 

 +310 iii. Clifton Henry WALBRIDGE (born on September 29, 1835). 

 +311 iv. Lurinda Lanora WALBRIDGE (born on October 20, 1837). 

 +312 v. Charles E. WALBRIDGE (born on December 1, 1844). 

 +313 vi. Mary Frances WALBRIDGE (born on August 7, 1850). 

 

248.  Tryphena T. THURSTON was born on April 22, 1814 in Waterford, Caledonia 

County, Vermont.  She died on July 6, 1879 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.  She was 

buried in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to Leonard CHAFFE.  Leonard CHAFFE was born in 1813.  He died on 

September 3, 1855.  He was buried in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont.  Tryphena T. 

THURSTON and Leonard CHAFFE had the following children: 

 

 314 i. Elvira Classia CHAFFE was born on May 3, 1832 in Rochester, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 315 ii. Emily CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 316 iii. Esther CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 +317 iv. Dr. Charles William CHAFFE. 
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250.  Uzziel Tinny THURSTON was born on July 8, 1819 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Mary CHASE. 

 

251.  Erastus Henry THURSTON was born on August 23, 1827 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Harriet CLOUGH. 

 

252.  Andrew Jackson THURSTON was born on March 2, 1829 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont.  He died on June 23, 1866 in St Albans, Windsor County, Vermont - probably.   

 

Andrew Jackson Thurston was a machinist in St. Albans, VT. 

 

He was married to Emily BURHAM. 

 

253.  Cyrus Lorenzo THURSTON was born on February 15, 1832 in Hancock, Addison 

County, Vermont.  Cyrus Lorenzo Thurston died from wounds received in battle at 

Brattleboro VT during the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Ann LIVERMORE. 

 

254.  Mary Luvinia THURSTON was born on January 24, 1835 in Rochester, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to William Wallace WILLS on July 4, 1852.  William Wallace WILLS was 

born on June 18, 1829 in Chelsea, Orange County, Vermont.   

Mr. Wills was a machinist and inventor of several patents. His most notable patent was a 

"single center" spring for vehicles. 

 

He and his wife, Mary Thurston-Wills, lived Janesville, Rock County, Wisconsin.  Mary 

Luvinia THURSTON and William Wallace WILLS had the following children: 

 

 318 i. Ella Luvinna WILLS was born on October 16, 1854 in Lebanon, Grafton 
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County, New Hampshire. 

 +319 ii. George Mills WILLS (born on September 8, 1856). 

 

256.  Sophia Louisa THURSTON was born on April 11, 1849 in Roxbury, Washington 

County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to Charles Denison DEAN on September 15, 1867 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  Charles Denison DEAN was born on April 2, 1841 in Barnard, Windsor 

County, Vermont.   

 

He was a farmer in Barnard VT.  Sophia Louisa THURSTON and Charles Denison DEAN had 

the following children: 

 

 320 i. William Denison DEAN was born on June 30, 1868 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  He worked in Woodstock, VT. 

 321 ii. Minerva May DEAN was born on May 1, 1872 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  She lived in Woodstock, Vermont at one time. 

 322 iii. Edwin Leroy DEAN was born on March 3, 1875 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 323 iv. Walter Harrison DEAN was born on January 15, 1877 in Bridgewater, 

Windsor County, Vermont. 

 324 v. Frederic Clark DEAN was born on May 10, 1883 in Barnard, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 325 vi. Jane Maria DEAN was born on August 3, 1884 in Barnard, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

258.  Jane THURSTON was born on October 25, 1817.  She died in 1891. 

 

She was married to Jacob LINEFELTER in 1837. 

 

259.  Phoebe THURSTON was born on December 22, 1819.  She died on November 7, 1840. 

 

She was married to David MICHAEL in 1839.  Phoebe THURSTON and David MICHAEL had 

the following children: 

 

 326 i. Cyrus MICHAEL.   
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 327 ii. Mary MICHAEL.   

 328 iii. Henry MICHAEL.   

 329 iv. Orange MICHAEL.   

 

260.  William (Bill Dad) THURSTON was born on February 28, 1822 in , , New York.  He 

died on July 7, 1884.   

 

William Thurston, was a farmer in Ansonville, Pa. He was a member of the Baptist Church. 

He also lived Jordan Township, Clearfield County, Pa. 

 

The 1880 census has a Jane Mannis, age 24, no relation,  in William's home. We do not know 

who Jane Mannis is. There is no indication William remarried after Martha Jane passed 

away on Jan. 31, 1876. Jane may have been visiting, doing housework or babysitting the 

children. He probably needed someone to watch and care for the young children. 

 

He was married to Martha Jane TITERINGTON in December 1848.  Martha Jane 

TITERINGTON was born on February 25, 1831.  She died on January 31, 1876.  William 

(Bill Dad) THURSTON and Martha Jane TITERINGTON had the following children: 

 

 330 i. John THURSTON was born on October 3, 1849. 

 331 ii. Catherine THURSTON was born on November 21, 1851. 

 332 iii. Samantha THURSTON was born on February 7, 1854. 

 333 iv. Martha Helen THURSTON was born on April 29, 1856.  She died on August 

14, 1889. 

 +334 v. Adam Wallas THURSTON (born on November 1, 1858). 

 335 vi. George E. THURSTON was born on January 24, 1861. 

 336 vii. Henry THURSTON was born on January 30, 1864.  He died on February 5, 

1865. 

 337 viii. Amos THURSTON was born on January 31, 1875.  He died on August 31, 

1876. 

 

261.  Orange THURSTON was born on January 1, 1824.  He died in 1897.   

 

Orange Thurston's farmer was in Ansonville, Pa.  He and Mary were Baptists. 
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He was married to Mary GREENE on July 12, 1845.  Mary GREENE was born on September 

8, 1822.  Orange THURSTON and Mary GREENE had the following children: 

 

 338 i. Maria THURSTON was born on October 12, 1845.  She died on February 

21, 1858. 

 339 ii. James H. THURSTON was born on February 15, 1847. 

 340 iii. Phebe THURSTON was born on September 30, 1848. 

 341 iv. Harriet THURSTON was born on April 11, 1850. 

 342 v. Mary Susan THURSTON was born on December 8, 1851.  She died on 

December 30, 1857. 

 343 vi. Emily THURSTON was born on March 28, 1853.  She died in August 1856. 

 344 vii. Sarah Jane THURSTON was born on June 8, 1854.  She died on December 

22, 1857. 

 345 viii. John C. THURSTON was born in 1856. 

 346 ix. Cyrus THURSTON was born on October 12, 1857.  He died on February 14, 

1858. 

 347 x. Louisa THURSTON was born on February 10, 1859. 

 348 xi. Orange THURSTON was born on September 7, 1860. 

 349 xii. Sarah Ann THURSTON was born on July 8, 1863. 

 350 xiii. Delia THURSTON was born on May 15, 1865. 

 

262.  Albert THURSTON was born on June 11, 1826.  He died in 1894.   

 

Albert Thurston, husband to Ellen Evens, was a lumberman in Clearfield, PA. 

 

He was married to Ellen EVANS.  Albert THURSTON and Ellen EVANS had the following 

children: 

 

 351 i. Ebenezer THURSTON.   

 352 ii. Martha Ann THURSTON.   

 353 iii. Huldah THURSTON.   

 354 iv. Mary THURSTON.   

 355 v. Rebecca THURSTON.   

 356 vi. Clark THURSTON.   

 357 vii. John THURSTON.   
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263.  Cyrus Hurd THURSTON was born on May 7, 1828.   

 

Cyrus Hurd Thurston, husband to Matilda Wolfe, was a tanner in Clearfield, Pa. He was also 

a member of the Baptist Church. 

 

He was married to Matilda WOLFE on March 7, 1850.  Matilda WOLFE was born on June 

9, 1832.  Cyrus Hurd THURSTON and Matilda WOLFE had the following children: 

 

 +358 i. Lorenzo Dow THURSTON (born on July 5, 1851). 

 359 ii. Martha Jane THURSTON was born in 1853.  She died on April 26, 1870. 

 360 iii. Rebecca THURSTON was born on October 11, 1855. 

 361 iv. Laura Blanche THURSTON was born on July 10, 1857. 

 362 v. Mary Alice THURSTON was born on September 7, 1859. 

 363 vi. Michael Harrison THURSTON was born on April 12, 1863. 

 364 vii. Eliza THURSTON was born on September 23, 1865. 

 365 viii. Oscar THURSTON was born on January 6, 1868. 

 366 ix. George Irvin THURSTON was born on February 28, 1874. 

 

264.  Jacob Pritchard THURSTON was born on November 3, 1830.   

 

Jacob Pritchard Thurston was a farmer in Brislin, Pa. Jacob and Margaret may have 

divorced since all of his children were born to his second wife Mary Catherine. 

 

He was married to Margaret Ann MCCRYSTALL on March 1, 1855.  Margaret Ann 

MCCRYSTALL was born on October 14, 1838 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

Pennsylvania.  She died on November 18, 1883. 

 

He was married to Mary Catherine GARDNER.  Jacob Pritchard THURSTON and Mary 

Catherine GARDNER had the following children: 

 

 +367 i. Mary THURSTON. 

 368 ii. William Francis THURSTON died.  William Francis most likely died young 

because Jacob and Mary named a second son William. 

 +369 iii. Clara Jane THURSTON. 

 +370 iv. William THURSTON. 

 +371 v. John Walker THURSTON. 
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 372 vi. Addie Sophia THURSTON was born in Allport, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania. 

 373 vii. Cordia Elva THURSTON died.  It is believed that Cordia Elva was born 

dead or died shortly after birth. 

 

265.  Moses THURSTON was born on April 16, 1832 in Newville, Cumberland County, 

Pennsylvania.  He died on December 24, 1895.   

 

Moses and his wife lived in La Jose, Pa. at one time. 

 

He was married to Mary J. MCCRYSTALL on August 12, 1852.  Mary J. MCCRYSTALL was 

born on March 5, 1834 in Baltimore, Baltimore County, Maryland.  Moses THURSTON and 

Mary J. MCCRYSTALL had the following children: 

 

 374 i. Annie S. THURSTON was born in 1862. 

 375 ii. Cyrus E. THURSTON was born in 1865. 

 +376 iii. Craus E. THURSTON (born in July 1867). 

 377 iv. Grant THURSTON was born in 1869. 

 378 v. Margaret THURSTON was born in 1879. 

 +379 vi. Almedia THURSTON (born on September 8, 1876). 

 

267.  David Michael THURSTON was born on June 17, 1837.   

 

David Michael owned a farmer in Calhoun, County, Iowa. He was also the twin brother of 

John Sampson Thurston. 

 

He was married to Amelia PALMER Fall 1863. 

 

268.  Hulda THURSTON was born on February 3, 1839. 

 

She was married to James RIDDLE on September 14, 1855.  James RIDDLE was born on 

September 30, 1832.   

James was a farmer in Kirkland, IL  Hulda THURSTON and James RIDDLE had the 

following children: 

 

 380 i. Mary Phebe RIDDLE was born on November 3, 1856. 
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 381 ii. Margaret Catherine RIDDLE was born on August 11, 1858. 

 382 iii. Eliza Eve RIDDLE was born on February 4, 1860. 

 383 iv. Austilla Ann RIDDLE was born on February 17, 1862. 

 384 v. David McCellan RIDDLE was born on May 15, 1864. 

 385 vi. Cyrus Thurston RIDDLE was born on September 4, 1865. 

 386 vii. Nancy Alice RIDDLE was born on October 25, 1866. 

 387 viii. William Thurston RIDDLE was born on January 20, 1869. 

 388 ix. James Emery RIDDLE was born on December 14, 1870. 

 389 x. Nora Maude RIDDLE was born on February 4, 1873. 

 390 xi. Jennie RIDDLE was born on April 14, 1874. 

 391 xii. Clarence RIDDLE was born on September 14, 1879. 

 

270.  Charlotte Harriet CHAPIN was born on March 17, 1818.   

Charlotte Chapin resided in Brattleboro, VT with her husband. 

 

She was married to , UNKNOWN. 

 

279.  Elizabeth Thurston AYER was born on March 2, 1808.  She died on April 20, 1892. 

 

She was married to Erastus MERRILL on January 11, 1831.  Erastus MERRILL was born in 

1808 in , , New Hampshire.  He died on March 2, 1882.   

 

Mr. Merrill, a farmer, and Elizabeth Ayer-Merrill lived in Ulysses, Pennsylvania.  Elizabeth 

Thurston AYER and Erastus MERRILL had the following children: 

 

 392 i. Warren Ayer MERRILL was born in 1831 in Warren, Warren County, 

Pennsylvania.  He died in May 1851 in Ulysses, Potter County, Pennsylvania. 

 +393 ii. Obadiah MERRILL (born on July 22, 1833). 

 +394 iii. Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL (born on May 7, 1836). 

 +395 iv. George Washington MERRILL (born on April 20, 1838). 

 +396 v. Lyman MERRILL (born on February 16, 1840). 

 +397 vi. Esther MERRILL (born on January 13, 1845). 

 

280.  Warren AYER was born on May 28, 1810 in Warren, Warren County, Pennsylvania.  He 

died on June 24, 1890.  Warren Ayer died full of honors, loved and lamented by everyone 

who knew him.   
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Warren and Polly lived in Apalachin, New York. He was a farmer and elder in the 

Presbyterian  Church in Union, New York. 

 

He was married to Polly Ann LAYTON in 1832.  Warren AYER and Polly Ann LAYTON had 

the following children: 

 

 398 i. Emeline AYER was born on November 14, 1833.  She was a Presbyterian. 

 +399 ii. Esther AYER (born on November 6, 1835). 

 +400 iii. Caroline R. AYER (born on January 9, 1838). 

 401 iv. Josephine AYER was born on September 9, 1841.  She died on October 4, 

1851. 

 

281.  Isaac AYER was born on April 11, 1814 in Corinth, Orange County, Vermont.  He died 

on February 17, 1884.   

 

Isaac was a farmer and shoe dealer in Apalachin, New York. 

 

He was married to Mary Ann THURBER.  Isaac AYER and Mary Ann THURBER had the 

following children: 

 

 +402 i. Adelaide AYER (born on December 18, 1839). 

 +403 ii. Dr. Warren Leroy AYER (born on June 6, 1843). 

 

282.  Esther Pluma AYER was born on April 11, 1821 in Warren, Warren County, 

Pennsylvania.   

 

After her husband's death, Esther Ayer-Kinney lived with Mrs. Mitchell, a daughter. 

 

She was married to Nathan Camp KINNEY on March 16, 1842.  Nathan Camp KINNEY 

died on January 21, 1873.   

Mr. N. C. Kinney was a speculator in Owego, New York.  Esther Pluma AYER and Nathan 

Camp KINNEY had the following children: 

 

 +404 i. Dora E. KINNEY (born on November 8, 1844). 

 +405 ii. Ida Josephine KINNEY (born on October 19, 1857). 
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284.  Micah George AYER was born on January 23, 1816.  He died on July 12, 1849 in 

Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. 

 

He was married to Lydia Ann ALLEN in June 1843. 

 

285.  John AYER was born on June 25, 1818. 

 

He was married to Harriet WOOD in October 1844. 

 

286.  Lucy Ring AYER was born on September 3, 1819. 

 

She was married to George W. WELLS on January 15, 1839. 

 

288.  Mary AYER was born on February 16, 1822. 

 

She was married to Homer WELLS on October 29, 1846. 

 

290.  Martha AYER was born on February 22, 1825. 

 

She was married to Alonzo WHITEHEAD on July 15, 1854. 

 

292.  Warren AYER was born on August 4, 1828.   

Warren and Ann Eliza lived in Albany, Pennsylvania. 

 

Warren enlisted 1864 and served until the end of the war. 

 

He was married to Ann Eliza WOOD in July 1858. 

 

296.  Jedediah Philbrick BEAN died on January 17, 1857 in Boston, Norfolk County, 

Massachusetts. 

 

He was married to Charity B. GROW on June 5, 1836. 

 

297.  Hiram BEAN died on October 17, 1865 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth County, 

Massachusetts.   
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Hiram Bean was a Painter. 

 

He was married to Louisa M. GROW on April 29, 1845. 

 

298.  John BEAN.  John was a painter. 

 

He was married to Rachel A. GRAVES on August 29, 1845 in New York City, New York 

County, New York. 

 

299.  Ruel Huntoon BEAN died on February 12, 1887.  Ruel was a farmer. 

 

He was married to Mary A. PLUMMER on December 23, 1847 in Boston, Norfolk County, 

Massachusetts. 

 

302.  John THURSTON was born on November 5, 1812. 

 

He was married to Harriet SNOW. 

 

303.  Edward THURSTON was born on January 17, 1815. 

 

He was married to Mary Ann CARTER. 

 

304.  Eliza Moulton THURSTON was born on September 3, 1816. 

 

She was married to William GOOLD. 

 

306.  Sarah Ann Card THURSTON was born on October 15, 1821.  She died on June 28, 

1863. 

 

She was married to Dr. John HEALD on January 15, 1848 in New York City, New York 

County, New York - at the U.S. Hotel.  Dr. John HEALD died about 1885 in San Francisco, 

San Francisco County, California.   

 

Dr. John Heald was a dentist in Portland, ME. 

 

307.  Charles Plummer THURSTON was born on October 15, 1823. 
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He was married to Athena Blake LITTLEFIELD. 

 

 

 
EIGHTH GENERATION 
 

308.  John Josiah WALBRIDGE was born on June 8, 1832 in Rochester, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Arabelle M. WASBORN on December 17, 1854.  He was divorced from 

Arabelle M. WASBORN.  John Josiah WALBRIDGE and Arabelle M. WASBORN had the 

following children: 

 

 +406 i. Herbert Hiram WALBRIDGE (born on January 1, 1856). 

 

He was married to Lucy Ann SMITH on July 26, 1886. 

 

309.  Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE was born on April 18, 1834.  She died on September 16, 

1862. 

 

She was married to Lucius JENNY.  Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE and Lucius JENNY had 

the following children: 

 

 407 i. Ina Bell JENNY died.  Ina Bell died prior to 1892. 

 

310.  Clifton Henry WALBRIDGE was born on September 29, 1835.   

 

Clifton was a yard master for the railroad in Worcester, MA. 

 

He was married to Annette SARGENT. 

 

311.  Lurinda Lanora WALBRIDGE was born on October 20, 1837.  She died on April 19, 

1891. 

 

She was married to Jefferson BRUCE. 
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312.  Charles E. WALBRIDGE was born on December 1, 1844 in Northfield, Washington 

County, Vermont. 

 

He was married to Ann Elizabeth HASTINGS. 

 

313.  Mary Frances WALBRIDGE was born on August 7, 1850.  She died on October 19, 

1890. 

 

She was married to Charles GOULD. 

 

317.  Dr. Charles William CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont.   

 

Doctor Chaffee graduated from U. of Michigan, practiced medicine as physician and 

surgeon in Chicago, IL until he died. 

 

He was married to Diana MOSHER in September 1869 in Rochester, Windsor County, 

Vermont.  Dr. Charles William CHAFFE and Diana MOSHER had the following children: 

 

 408 i. Charles Francis CHAFFE was born on January 3, 1878. 

 

319.  George Mills WILLS was born on September 8, 1856 in Palatine, Cook County, Illinois.   

 

George Mills Wills and his wife lived in Janesville where he was a shop clerk and telephone 

operator for the Chicago & Northwestern Railroad. 

 

He was married to Ethelinda WRIGHT on February 14, 1877 in Janesville, Rock County, 

Wisconsin.  Ethelinda WRIGHT was born on July 19, 1858 in Emerald Grove, Rock County, 

Wisconsin.  George Mills WILLS and Ethelinda WRIGHT had the following children: 

 

 409 i. Xula Ethel WRIGHT was born on October 4, 1877 in Janesville, Rock 

County, Wisconsin. 

 

334.  Adam Wallas THURSTON was born on November 1, 1858. 

 

He was married to Rosie NEELY on January 7, 1883. 
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358.  Lorenzo Dow THURSTON was born on July 5, 1851.   

 

Lorenzo and Florence lived Goodell, PA. 

 

He was married to Florence A. STOUT.  Florence A. STOUT was born on September 25, 

1854.  Lorenzo Dow THURSTON and Florence A. STOUT had the following children: 

 

 410 i. William N. C. THURSTON was born on October 20, 1872.  He died on 

February 17, 1874. 

 411 ii. Charles E. THURSTON was born on January 12, 1874. 

 412 iii. Viola Maude THURSTON was born on September 1, 1876. 

 413 iv. Adie THURSTON was born on May 15, 1880. 

 

367.  Mary THURSTON.   

 

She was married to , UNKNOWN. 

 

369.  Clara Jane THURSTON.   

 

She was married to , UNKNOWN in Allport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. 

 

370.  William THURSTON.   

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN in Morisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - Morrisdale 

Mines. 

 

371.  John Walker THURSTON.   

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN in Allport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. 

 

376.  Craus E. THURSTON was born in July 1867. 

 

He was married to Jennie UNKNOWN.  Jennie UNKNOWN was born in February 1868.  

Craus E. THURSTON and Jennie UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 

 414 i. Verdie M. THURSTON was born in August 1896. 
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 415 ii. Maude THURSTON was born in July 1898. 

 416 iii. Herbert THURSTON was born in May 1900. 

 

379.  Almedia THURSTON was born on September 8, 1876 in , Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania.  She died on March 2, 1934.  She was buried in Boardman, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania - Mt. Zion United Methodist Cemetery.  The grave site of Almedia Thurston-

Williamson was verified by Sara Stephenson, Clearfield Count, Historical Society, 104 East 

Pine St., Clearfield, PA 16830 on Saturday, October 3, 1998. The Grave marker is located 

near one of the two entrance/exits.   

 

Comments: 

We have found two spellings for William Williamson's wife. The first was "Almedia" and 

the second was "Elmedia". We choose to use Almedia. 

 

She moved to Akron, Ohio after her husband William Williamson passed away. She had two 

uncles, William "Bill Dad" Thurston and Grant Thurston, who lived in Akron, Ohio prior to 

Almedia moving. 

 

She obtained a marriage license on March 1, 1894 in Mahaffey, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania.  This was a duplicate marriage license. The original license was issued in 

Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA on 28 Feb 1894.  She was married to William 

WILLIAMSON (son of Alexander WILLIAMSON and Mary HART) on March 3, 1894 in 

Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - possibly.  William WILLIAMSON was born on 

July 2, 1868 in New Monkland, Lanark, Scotland.  He died on January 3, 1913 in Clearfield, 

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.  He was buried on January 5, 1913 in Boardman, Clearfield 

County, Pennsylvania.  Mr. William Williamson is buried beside his wife Almedia Thurston. 

The undertaker's name was F. Leavy in Clearfield, PA.   

 

Comments: 

We requested and received a copy of William's death certificate (number 0246949 and 

dated December 8, 1998) from the State of Pennsylvania. 

 

The 1910 census places William and Almedia in Clearfield County. William Williamson and 

Almedia Thurston lived at 210 Prospect in Johnstown Pa. (during 1900 census). They were 

living in the same house with her brother Crans E. Thurston, his wife Jennie (unknown) and 

their children. 
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William and Almedia also lived in Boardman, St Benedict and Commodore (all in 

Pennsylvania). 

 

 

  Almedia THURSTON and William WILLIAMSON had the following children: 

 

 417 i. Alexander WILLIAMSON was born in March 1894 in Berwick, Columbia 

County, Pennsylvania.  He died on October 10, 1918 in Knox Township, , 

Pennsylvania. 

 +418 ii. Earl WILLIAMSON (born in October 1896). 

 +419 iii. William J (Jitt) WILLIAMSON (born in October 1898). 

 +420 iv. Mary WILLIAMSON (born in 1900). 

 421 v. James (Tum) WILLIAMSON was born in 1903 in Berwick, Columbia County, 

Pennsylvania. 

 +422 vi. Larue (Buck) WILLIAMSON (born in 1904). 

 +423 vii. Thomas John (Johnny) WILLIAMSON (born on May 27, 1908). 

 +424 viii. Ruth WILLIAMSON (born in 1910). 

 

393.  Obadiah MERRILL was born on July 22, 1833.   

 

Obadiah was a farmer in Ulysses PA. 

 

He was married to Sarah BRADFORD.  Obadiah MERRILL and Sarah BRADFORD had the 

following children: 

 

 425 i. Alexander MERRILL was born on November 8, 1873.  He died on July 9, 

1874. 

 426 ii. Authur MERRILL was born on May 16, 1878. 

 

394.  Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL was born on May 7, 1836.  She died in June 1883 in 

Ulysses, Potter County, Pennsylvania. 

 

She was married to Nelson KIMBALL.  Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL and Nelson KIMBALL 

had the following children: 
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 427 i. Esther KIMBALL.   

 

395.  George Washington MERRILL was born on April 20, 1838 in Ulysses, Potter County, 

Pennsylvania.   

 

George Washington Merrill was a carpenter in Ulysses, PA. 

 

He was married to Amelia KIDNEY.  George Washington MERRILL and Amelia KIDNEY had 

the following children: 

 

 428 i. Henry MERRILL was born in October 1868.  He died on August 17, 1879. 

 429 ii. Herbert Leroy MERRILL was born on January 13, 1874. 

 430 iii. Maud MERRILL was born on October 24, 1882. 

 

396.  Lyman MERRILL was born on February 16, 1840.   

 

Lyman Merrill was a carpenter. He served in the Civil War as corporal in the 149th 

Pennsylvania regiment. 

 

He was married to Amelia A. TALBOT on March 27, 1870.  Amelia A. TALBOT was born 

on May 25, 1848 in Lafayette, , Pennsylvania. 

 

397.  Esther MERRILL was born on January 13, 1845. 

 

She was married to Caleb Lewis GRIDLEY on October 7, 1867.  Esther MERRILL and Caleb 

Lewis GRIDLEY had the following children: 

 

 431 i. Cora Bell GRIDLEY was born on May 13, 1868.  She died on June 5, 1879. 

 432 ii. Warren Erastus GRIDLEY was born in 1874. 

 433 iii. Hattie Bell GRIDLEY was born in 1881. 

 434 iv. Lewis Caleb GRIDLEY was born in 1889. 

 

399.  Esther AYER was born on November 6, 1835.  She died on March 29, 1882.   

 

Thomas J. and Esther Ayer-Ross owned a farm in Vestal, NY They were also Presbyterians. 
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She was married to Thomas J. ROSS on January 13, 1857.  Thomas J. ROSS died on May 

20, 1882. 

 

400.  Caroline R. AYER was born on January 9, 1838.  She died on December 14, 1878 in 

San Francisco, San Francisco County, California. 

 

She was married to Henry ADAMS in 1867. 

 

402.  Adelaide AYER was born on December 18, 1839 in Little Meadows, Susquehanna 

County, Pennsylvania. 

 

She was married to James Finley CAMP on March 3, 1861.  Adelaide AYER and James 

Finley CAMP had the following children: 

 

 435 i. Leroy H. CAMP was born on February 10, 1893.  Leroy never married. 

 436 ii. Harry Finley CAMP was born on May 29, 1868.  Henry Finley Camp never 

married. 

 437 iii. Robert Finley CAMP was born on February 27, 1874. 

 438 iv. Ann Ayer CAMP was born on June 6, 1875. 

 +439 v. Margaret L. CAMP (born on December 30, 1861). 

 

403.  Dr. Warren Leroy AYER was born on June 6, 1843.   

 

Dr. Ayer, a Presbyterian, was a physician in Owego, New York. He was a graduate of Long 

Island College Hospital in 1868. He served in 109th New York Regiment and again as a First 

Lieutenant in the 127th N.S.C.T. in the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Sarah DWIGHT on December 20, 1871.  Sarah DWIGHT was born on 

October 17, 1850 in Windsor, Broome County, New York.  Dr. Warren Leroy AYER and 

Sarah DWIGHT had the following children: 

 

 440 i. Laura Dwight AYER was born on October 14, 1873. 

 441 ii. Bessie Amelia AYER was born on September 7, 1879. 

 442 iii. Helen Dwight AYER was born on May 11, 1884. 

 

404.  Dora E. KINNEY was born on November 8, 1844. 
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She was married to Frank B. CAFFERTY on May 14, 1863.  Dora E. KINNEY and Frank B. 

CAFFERTY had the following children: 

 

 +443 i. Freddie L. CAFFERTY (born on April 28, 1868). 

 444 ii. Ida L. CAFFERTY was born on May 18.  She died on August 16, 1871. 

 445 iii. Charles F. CAFFERTY was born on June 28, 1874. 

 446 iv. Nathan K. CAFFERTY was born on September 5, 1879. 

 

405.  Ida Josephine KINNEY was born on October 19, 1857. 

 

She was married to James Washington MITCHELL Jr. on August 14, 1879.  James 

Washington MITCHELL Jr. was born on August 11, 1840 in New Haven, New Haven County, 

Connecticut.   

 

James Washington Mitchell Jr. was in charge of the boring mills at the Otis Elevator 

works in Yonkers, New York. 

 

   Ida Josephine KINNEY and James Washington MITCHELL Jr. had the following 

children: 

 

 447 i. Warren Kinney MITCHELL was born on June 30, 1886.  He died on July 

26, 1886. 

 

 

 
SEVENTH GENERATION 
 

247.  Clarissa THURSTON was born on June 12, 1811 in Orange, Orange County, Vermont.  

She died on October 1, 1887. 

 

She was married to John WALBRIDGE.  John WALBRIDGE was born in 1803.  He died on 

May 1, 1869.  John Walbridge was a farmer in Northfield, VT.  Clarissa THURSTON and 

John WALBRIDGE had the following children: 

 

 +308 i. John Josiah WALBRIDGE (born on June 8, 1832). 

 +309 ii. Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE (born on April 18, 1834). 
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 +310 iii. Clifton Henry WALBRIDGE (born on September 29, 1835). 

 +311 iv. Lurinda Lanora WALBRIDGE (born on October 20, 1837). 

 +312 v. Charles E. WALBRIDGE (born on December 1, 1844). 

 +313 vi. Mary Frances WALBRIDGE (born on August 7, 1850). 

 

248.  Tryphena T. THURSTON was born on April 22, 1814 in Waterford, Caledonia 

County, Vermont.  She died on July 6, 1879 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.  She was 

buried in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to Leonard CHAFFE.  Leonard CHAFFE was born in 1813.  He died on 

September 3, 1855.  He was buried in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont.  Tryphena T. 

THURSTON and Leonard CHAFFE had the following children: 

 

 314 i. Elvira Classia CHAFFE was born on May 3, 1832 in Rochester, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 315 ii. Emily CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 316 iii. Esther CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont. 

 +317 iv. Dr. Charles William CHAFFE. 

 

250.  Uzziel Tinny THURSTON was born on July 8, 1819 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Mary CHASE. 

 

251.  Erastus Henry THURSTON was born on August 23, 1827 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Harriet CLOUGH. 

 

252.  Andrew Jackson THURSTON was born on March 2, 1829 in Sharon, Windsor County, 

Vermont.  He died on June 23, 1866 in St Albans, Windsor County, Vermont - probably.   

 

Andrew Jackson Thurston was a machinist in St. Albans, VT. 

 

He was married to Emily BURHAM. 
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253.  Cyrus Lorenzo THURSTON was born on February 15, 1832 in Hancock, Addison 

County, Vermont.  Cyrus Lorenzo Thurston died from wounds received in battle at 

Brattleboro VT during the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Ann LIVERMORE. 

 

254.  Mary Luvinia THURSTON was born on January 24, 1835 in Rochester, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to William Wallace WILLS on July 4, 1852.  William Wallace WILLS was 

born on June 18, 1829 in Chelsea, Orange County, Vermont.   

Mr. Wills was a machinist and inventor of several patents. His most notable patent was a 

"single center" spring for vehicles. 

 

He and his wife, Mary Thurston-Wills, lived Janesville, Rock County, Wisconsin.  Mary 

Luvinia THURSTON and William Wallace WILLS had the following children: 

 

 318 i. Ella Luvinna WILLS was born on October 16, 1854 in Lebanon, Grafton 

County, New Hampshire. 

 +319 ii. George Mills WILLS (born on September 8, 1856). 

 

256.  Sophia Louisa THURSTON was born on April 11, 1849 in Roxbury, Washington 

County, Vermont. 

 

She was married to Charles Denison DEAN on September 15, 1867 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  Charles Denison DEAN was born on April 2, 1841 in Barnard, Windsor 

County, Vermont.   

 

He was a farmer in Barnard VT.  Sophia Louisa THURSTON and Charles Denison DEAN had 

the following children: 

 

 320 i. William Denison DEAN was born on June 30, 1868 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  He worked in Woodstock, VT. 

 321 ii. Minerva May DEAN was born on May 1, 1872 in Bridgewater, Windsor 

County, Vermont.  She lived in Woodstock, Vermont at one time. 

 322 iii. Edwin Leroy DEAN was born on March 3, 1875 in Bridgewater, Windsor 
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County, Vermont. 

 323 iv. Walter Harrison DEAN was born on January 15, 1877 in Bridgewater, 

Windsor County, Vermont. 

 324 v. Frederic Clark DEAN was born on May 10, 1883 in Barnard, Windsor 

County, Vermont. 

 325 vi. Jane Maria DEAN was born on August 3, 1884 in Barnard, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

258.  Jane THURSTON was born on October 25, 1817.  She died in 1891. 

 

She was married to Jacob LINEFELTER in 1837. 

 

259.  Phoebe THURSTON was born on December 22, 1819.  She died on November 7, 1840. 

 

She was married to David MICHAEL in 1839.  Phoebe THURSTON and David MICHAEL had 

the following children: 

 

 326 i. Cyrus MICHAEL.   

 327 ii. Mary MICHAEL.   

 328 iii. Henry MICHAEL.   

 329 iv. Orange MICHAEL.   

 

260.  William (Bill Dad) THURSTON was born on February 28, 1822 in , , New York.  He 

died on July 7, 1884.   

 

William Thurston, was a farmer in Ansonville, Pa. He was a member of the Baptist Church. 

He also lived Jordan Township, Clearfield County, Pa. 

 

The 1880 census has a Jane Mannis, age 24, no relation,  in William's home. We do not know 

who Jane Mannis is. There is no indication William remarried after Martha Jane passed 

away on Jan. 31, 1876. Jane may have been visiting, doing housework or babysitting the 

children. He probably needed someone to watch and care for the young children. 

 

He was married to Martha Jane TITERINGTON in December 1848.  Martha Jane 

TITERINGTON was born on February 25, 1831.  She died on January 31, 1876.  William 

(Bill Dad) THURSTON and Martha Jane TITERINGTON had the following children: 
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 330 i. John THURSTON was born on October 3, 1849. 

 331 ii. Catherine THURSTON was born on November 21, 1851. 

 332 iii. Samantha THURSTON was born on February 7, 1854. 

 333 iv. Martha Helen THURSTON was born on April 29, 1856.  She died on August 

14, 1889. 

 +334 v. Adam Wallas THURSTON (born on November 1, 1858). 

 335 vi. George E. THURSTON was born on January 24, 1861. 

 336 vii. Henry THURSTON was born on January 30, 1864.  He died on February 5, 

1865. 

 337 viii. Amos THURSTON was born on January 31, 1875.  He died on August 31, 

1876. 

 

261.  Orange THURSTON was born on January 1, 1824.  He died in 1897.   

 

Orange Thurston's farmer was in Arsonville, Pa.  He and Mary were Baptists. 

 

 

He was married to Mary GREENE on July 12, 1845.  Mary GREENE was born on September 

8, 1822.  Orange THURSTON and Mary GREENE had the following children: 

 

 338 i. Maria THURSTON was born on October 12, 1845.  She died on February 

21, 1858. 

 339 ii. James H. THURSTON was born on February 15, 1847. 

 340 iii. Phebe THURSTON was born on September 30, 1848. 

 341 iv. Harriet THURSTON was born on April 11, 1850. 

 342 v. Mary Susan THURSTON was born on December 8, 1851.  She died on 

December 30, 1857. 

 343 vi. Emily THURSTON was born on March 28, 1853.  She died in August 1856. 

 344 vii. Sarah Jane THURSTON was born on June 8, 1854.  She died on December 

22, 1857. 

 345 viii. John C. THURSTON was born in 1856. 

 346 ix. Cyrus THURSTON was born on October 12, 1857.  He died on February 14, 

1858. 

 347 x. Louisa THURSTON was born on February 10, 1859. 

 348 xi. Orange THURSTON was born on September 7, 1860. 
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 349 xii. Sarah Ann THURSTON was born on July 8, 1863. 

 350 xiii. Delia THURSTON was born on May 15, 1865. 

 

262.  Albert THURSTON was born on June 11, 1826.  He died in 1894.   

 

Albert Thurston, husband to Ellen Evens, was a lumberman in Clearfield, PA. 

 

He was married to Ellen EVANS.  Albert THURSTON and Ellen EVANS had the following 

children: 

 

 351 i. Ebenezer THURSTON.   

 352 ii. Martha Ann THURSTON.   

 353 iii. Huldah THURSTON.   

 354 iv. Mary THURSTON.   

 355 v. Rebecca THURSTON.   

 356 vi. Clark THURSTON.   

 357 vii. John THURSTON.   

 

263.  Cyrus Hurd THURSTON was born on May 7, 1828.   

 

Cyrus Hurd Thurston, husband to Matilda Wolfe, was a tanner in Clearfield, Pa. He was also 

a member of the Baptist Church. 

 

He was married to Matilda WOLFE on March 7, 1850.  Matilda WOLFE was born on June 

9, 1832.  Cyrus Hurd THURSTON and Matilda WOLFE had the following children: 

 

 +358 i. Lorenzo Dow THURSTON (born on July 5, 1851). 

 359 ii. Martha Jane THURSTON was born in 1853.  She died on April 26, 1870. 

 360 iii. Rebecca THURSTON was born on October 11, 1855. 

 361 iv. Laura Blanche THURSTON was born on July 10, 1857. 

 362 v. Mary Alice THURSTON was born on September 7, 1859. 

 363 vi. Michael Harrison THURSTON was born on April 12, 1863. 

 364 vii. Eliza THURSTON was born on September 23, 1865. 

 365 viii. Oscar THURSTON was born on January 6, 1868. 

 366 ix. George Irvin THURSTON was born on February 28, 1874. 
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264.  Jacob Pritchard THURSTON was born on November 3, 1830.   

 

Jacob Pritchard Thurston was a farmer in Brislin, Pa. Jacob and Margaret may have 

divorced since all of his children were born to his second wife Mary Catherine. 

 

He was married to Margaret Ann MCCRYSTALL on March 1, 1855.  Margaret Ann 

MCCRYSTALL was born on October 14, 1838 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, 

Pennsylvania.  She died on November 18, 1883. 

 

He was married to Mary Catherine GARDNER.  Jacob Pritchard THURSTON and Mary 

Catherine GARDNER had the following children: 

 

 +367 i. Mary THURSTON. 

 368 ii. William Francis THURSTON died.  William Francis most likely died young 

because Jacob and Mary named a second son William. 

 +369 iii. Clara Jane THURSTON. 

 +370 iv. William THURSTON. 

 +371 v. John Walker THURSTON. 

 372 vi. Addie Sophia THURSTON was born in Allport, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania. 

 373 vii. Cordia Elva THURSTON died.  It is believed that Cordia Elva was born 

dead or died shortly after birth. 

 

265.  Moses THURSTON was born on April 16, 1832 in Newville, Cumberland County, 

Pennsylvania.  He died on December 24, 1895.   

 

Moses and his wife lived in La Jose, Pa. at one time. 

 

He was married to Mary J. MCCRYSTALL on August 12, 1852.  Mary J. MCCRYSTALL was 

born on March 5, 1834 in Baltimore, Baltimore County, Maryland.  Moses THURSTON and 

Mary J. MCCRYSTALL had the following children: 

 

 374 i. Annie S. THURSTON was born in 1862. 

 375 ii. Cyrus E. THURSTON was born in 1865. 

 +376 iii. Craus E. THURSTON (born in July 1867). 

 377 iv. Grant THURSTON was born in 1869. 
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 378 v. Margaret THURSTON was born in 1879. 

 +379 vi. Almedia THURSTON (born on September 8, 1876). 

 

267.  David Michael THURSTON was born on June 17, 1837.   

 

David Michael owned a farmer in Calhoun, County, Iowa. He was also the twin brother of 

John Sampson Thurston. 

 

He was married to Amelia PALMER Fall 1863. 

 

268.  Hulda THURSTON was born on February 3, 1839. 

 

She was married to James RIDDLE on September 14, 1855.  James RIDDLE was born on 

September 30, 1832.   

James was a farmer in Kirkland, IL  Hulda THURSTON and James RIDDLE had the 

following children: 

 

 380 i. Mary Phebe RIDDLE was born on November 3, 1856. 

 381 ii. Margaret Catherine RIDDLE was born on August 11, 1858. 

 382 iii. Eliza Eve RIDDLE was born on February 4, 1860. 

 383 iv. Austilla Ann RIDDLE was born on February 17, 1862. 

 384 v. David McCellan RIDDLE was born on May 15, 1864. 

 385 vi. Cyrus Thurston RIDDLE was born on September 4, 1865. 

 386 vii. Nancy Alice RIDDLE was born on October 25, 1866. 

 387 viii. William Thurston RIDDLE was born on January 20, 1869. 

 388 ix. James Emery RIDDLE was born on December 14, 1870. 

 389 x. Nora Maude RIDDLE was born on February 4, 1873. 

 390 xi. Jennie RIDDLE was born on April 14, 1874. 

 391 xii. Clarence RIDDLE was born on September 14, 1879. 

 

270.  Charlotte Harriet CHAPIN was born on March 17, 1818.   

Charlotte Chapin resided in Brattleboro, VT with her husband. 

 

She was married to , UNKNOWN. 

 

279.  Elizabeth Thurston AYER was born on March 2, 1808.  She died on April 20, 1892. 
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She was married to Erastus MERRILL on January 11, 1831.  Erastus MERRILL was born in 

1808 in , , New Hampshire.  He died on March 2, 1882.   

 

Mr. Merrill, a farmer, and Elizabeth Ayer-Merrill lived in Ulysses, Pennsylvania.  Elizabeth 

Thurston AYER and Erastus MERRILL had the following children: 

 

 392 i. Warren Ayer MERRILL was born in 1831 in Warren, Warren County, 

Pennsylvania.  He died in May 1851 in Ulysses, Potter County, Pennsylvania. 

 +393 ii. Obadiah MERRILL (born on July 22, 1833). 

 +394 iii. Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL (born on May 7, 1836). 

 +395 iv. George Washington MERRILL (born on April 20, 1838). 

 +396 v. Lyman MERRILL (born on February 16, 1840). 

 +397 vi. Esther MERRILL (born on January 13, 1845). 

 

280.  Warren AYER was born on May 28, 1810 in Warren, Warren County, Pennsylvania.  He 

died on June 24, 1890.  Warren Ayer died full of honors, loved and lamented by everyone 

who knew him.   

 

Warren and Polly lived in Apalachin, New York. He was a farmer and elder in the 

Presbyterian  Church in Union, New York. 

 

He was married to Polly Ann LAYTON in 1832.  Warren AYER and Polly Ann LAYTON had 

the following children: 

 

 398 i. Emeline AYER was born on November 14, 1833.  She was a Presbyterian. 

 +399 ii. Esther AYER (born on November 6, 1835). 

 +400 iii. Caroline R. AYER (born on January 9, 1838). 

 401 iv. Josephine AYER was born on September 9, 1841.  She died on October 4, 

1851. 

 

281.  Isaac AYER was born on April 11, 1814 in Corinth, Orange County, Vermont.  He died 

on February 17, 1884.   

 

Isaac was a farmer and shoe dealer in Apalachin, New York. 
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He was married to Mary Ann THURBER.  Isaac AYER and Mary Ann THURBER had the 

following children: 

 

 +402 i. Adelaide AYER (born on December 18, 1839). 

 +403 ii. Dr. Warren Leroy AYER (born on June 6, 1843). 

 

282.  Esther Pluma AYER was born on April 11, 1821 in Warren, Warren County, 

Pennsylvania.   

 

After her husband's death, Esther Ayer-Kinney lived with Mrs. Mitchell, a daughter. 

 

She was married to Nathan Camp KINNEY on March 16, 1842.  Nathan Camp KINNEY 

died on January 21, 1873.   

Mr. N. C. Kinney was a speculator in Owego, New York.  Esther Pluma AYER and Nathan 

Camp KINNEY had the following children: 

 

 +404 i. Dora E. KINNEY (born on November 8, 1844). 

 +405 ii. Ida Josephine KINNEY (born on October 19, 1857). 

 

284.  Micah George AYER was born on January 23, 1816.  He died on July 12, 1849 in 

Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. 

 

He was married to Lydia Ann ALLEN in June 1843. 

 

285.  John AYER was born on June 25, 1818. 

 

He was married to Harriet WOOD in October 1844. 

 

286.  Lucy Ring AYER was born on September 3, 1819. 

 

She was married to George W. WELLS on January 15, 1839. 

 

288.  Mary AYER was born on February 16, 1822. 

 

She was married to Homer WELLS on October 29, 1846. 
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290.  Martha AYER was born on February 22, 1825. 

 

She was married to Alonzo WHITEHEAD on July 15, 1854. 

 

292.  Warren AYER was born on August 4, 1828.   

Warren and Ann Eliza lived in Albany, Pennsylvania. 

 

Warren enlisted 1864 and served until the end of the war. 

 

He was married to Ann Eliza WOOD in July 1858. 

 

296.  Jedediah Philbrick BEAN died on January 17, 1857 in Boston, Norfolk County, 

Massachusetts. 

 

He was married to Charity B. GROW on June 5, 1836. 

 

297.  Hiram BEAN died on October 17, 1865 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth County, 

Massachusetts.   

Hiram Bean was a Painter. 

 

He was married to Louisa M. GROW on April 29, 1845. 

 

298.  John BEAN.  John was a painter. 

 

He was married to Rachel A. GRAVES on August 29, 1845 in New York City, New York 

County, New York. 

 

299.  Ruel Huntoon BEAN died on February 12, 1887.  Ruel was a farmer. 

 

He was married to Mary A. PLUMMER on December 23, 1847 in Boston, Norfolk County, 

Massachusetts. 

 

302.  John THURSTON was born on November 5, 1812. 

 

He was married to Harriet SNOW. 
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303.  Edward THURSTON was born on January 17, 1815. 

 

He was married to Mary Ann CARTER. 

 

304.  Eliza Moulton THURSTON was born on September 3, 1816. 

 

She was married to William GOOLD. 

 

306.  Sarah Ann Card THURSTON was born on October 15, 1821.  She died on June 28, 

1863. 

 

She was married to Dr. John HEALD on January 15, 1848 in New York City, New York 

County, New York - at the U.S. Hotel.  Dr. John HEALD died about 1885 in San Francisco, 

San Francisco County, California.   

 

Dr. John Heald was a dentist in Portland, ME. 

 

307.  Charles Plummer THURSTON was born on October 15, 1823. 

 

He was married to Athena Blake LITTLEFIELD. 

 

 

 
EIGHTH GENERATION 
 

308.  John Josiah WALBRIDGE was born on June 8, 1832 in Rochester, Windsor County, 

Vermont. 

 

He was married to Arabelle M. WASBORN on December 17, 1854.  He was divorced from 

Arabelle M. WASBORN.  John Josiah WALBRIDGE and Arabelle M. WASBORN had the 

following children: 

 

 +406 i. Herbert Hiram WALBRIDGE (born on January 1, 1856). 

 

He was married to Lucy Ann SMITH on July 26, 1886. 

 

309.  Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE was born on April 18, 1834.  She died on September 16, 
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1862. 

 

She was married to Lucius JENNY.  Louisa Clarissa WALBRIDGE and Lucius JENNY had 

the following children: 

 

 407 i. Ina Bell JENNY died.  Ina Bell died prior to 1892. 

 

310.  Clifton Henry WALBRIDGE was born on September 29, 1835.   

 

Clifton was a yard master for the railroad in Worcester, MA. 

 

He was married to Annette SARGENT. 

 

311.  Lurinda Lanora WALBRIDGE was born on October 20, 1837.  She died on April 19, 

1891. 

 

She was married to Jefferson BRUCE. 

 

312.  Charles E. WALBRIDGE was born on December 1, 1844 in Northfield, Washington 

County, Vermont. 

 

He was married to Ann Elizabeth HASTINGS. 

 

313.  Mary Frances WALBRIDGE was born on August 7, 1850.  She died on October 19, 

1890. 

 

She was married to Charles GOULD. 

 

317.  Dr. Charles William CHAFFE was born in Rochester, Windsor County, Vermont.   

 

Doctor Chaffee graduated from U. of Michigan, practiced medicine as physician and 

surgeon in Chicago, IL until he died. 

 

He was married to Diana MOSHER in September 1869 in Rochester, Windsor County, 

Vermont.  Dr. Charles William CHAFFE and Diana MOSHER had the following children: 
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 408 i. Charles Francis CHAFFE was born on January 3, 1878. 

 

319.  George Mills WILLS was born on September 8, 1856 in Palatine, Cook County, Illinois.   

 

George Mills Wills and his wife lived in Janesville where he was a shop clerk and telephone 

operator for the Chicago & Northwestern Railroad. 

 

He was married to Ethelinda WRIGHT on February 14, 1877 in Janesville, Rock County, 

Wisconsin.  Ethelinda WRIGHT was born on July 19, 1858 in Emerald Grove, Rock County, 

Wisconsin.  George Mills WILLS and Ethelinda WRIGHT had the following children: 

 

 409 i. Xula Ethel WRIGHT was born on October 4, 1877 in Janesville, Rock 

County, Wisconsin. 

 

334.  Adam Wallas THURSTON was born on November 1, 1858. 

 

He was married to Rosie NEELY on January 7, 1883. 

 

358.  Lorenzo Dow THURSTON was born on July 5, 1851.   

 

Lorenzo and Florence lived Goodell, PA. 

 

He was married to Florence A. STOUT.  Florence A. STOUT was born on September 25, 

1854.  Lorenzo Dow THURSTON and Florence A. STOUT had the following children: 

 

 410 i. William N. C. THURSTON was born on October 20, 1872.  He died on 

February 17, 1874. 

 411 ii. Charles E. THURSTON was born on January 12, 1874. 

 412 iii. Viola Maude THURSTON was born on September 1, 1876. 

 413 iv. Adie THURSTON was born on May 15, 1880. 

 

367.  Mary THURSTON.   

 

She was married to , UNKNOWN. 

 

369.  Clara Jane THURSTON.   
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She was married to , UNKNOWN in Allport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. 

 

370.  William THURSTON.   

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN in Morisdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - Morrisdale 

Mines. 

 

371.  John Walker THURSTON.   

 

He was married to , UNKNOWN in Allport, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. 

 

376.  Craus E. THURSTON was born in July 1867. 

 

He was married to Jennie UNKNOWN.  Jennie UNKNOWN was born in February 1868.  

Craus E. THURSTON and Jennie UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 

 414 i. Verdie M. THURSTON was born in August 1896. 

 415 ii. Maude THURSTON was born in July 1898. 

 416 iii. Herbert THURSTON was born in May 1900. 

 

379.  Almedia THURSTON was born on September 8, 1876 in , Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania.  She died on March 2, 1934.  She was buried in Boardman, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania - Mt. Zion United Methodist Cemetery.  The grave site of Almedia Thurston-

Williamson was verified by Sara Stephenson, Clearfield Count, Historical Society, 104 East 

Pine St., Clearfield, PA 16830 on Saturday, October 3, 1998. The Grave marker is located 

near one of the two entrance/exits.   

 

Comments: 

We have found two spellings for William Williamson's wife. The first was "Almedia" and 

the second was "Elmedia". We choose to use Almedia. 

 

She moved to Akron, Ohio after her husband William Williamson passed away. She had two 

uncles, William "Bill Dad" Thurston and Grant Thurston, who lived in Akron, Ohio prior to 

Almedia moving. 
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She obtained a marriage license on March 1, 1894 in Mahaffey, Clearfield County, 

Pennsylvania.  This was a duplicate marriage license. The original license was issued in 

Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA on 28 Feb 1894.  She was married to William 

WILLIAMSON (son of Alexander WILLIAMSON and Mary HART) on March 3, 1894 in 

Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania - possibly.  William WILLIAMSON was born on 

July 2, 1868 in New Monkland, Lanark, Scotland.  He died on January 3, 1913 in Clearfield, 

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.  He was buried on January 5, 1913 in Boardman, Clearfield 

County, Pennsylvania.  Mr. William Williamson is buried beside his wife Almedia Thurston. 

The undertaker's name was F. Leavy in Clearfield, PA.   

 

Comments: 

We were told William Williamson, a coal miner, died because he refused to go to the 

doctor/hospital when he became ill. He supposedly wanted to spend Christmas with his 

family before seeking treatment. We have a copy of his death certificate dated December 

8, 1998. The certificate number is 0246949. 

 

The 1910 census places William and Almedia in Clearfield County. William Williamson and 

Almedia Thurston lived at 210 Prospect in Johnstown Pa. (during 1900 census). They were 

living in the same house with her brother Crans E. Thurston, his wife Jennie (unknown) and 

their children. 

 

William and Almedia also lived in Boardman, St Benedict and Commodore (all in 

Pennsylvania). 

 

 

  Almedia THURSTON and William WILLIAMSON had the following children: 

 

 417 i. Alexander WILLIAMSON was born in March 1894 in Berwick, Columbia 

County, Pennsylvania.  He died on October 10, 1918 in Knox Township, , 

Pennsylvania. 

 +418 ii. Earl WILLIAMSON (born in October 1896). 

 +419 iii. William J (Jitt) WILLIAMSON (born in October 1898). 

 +420 iv. Mary WILLIAMSON (born in 1900). 

 421 v. James (Tum) WILLIAMSON was born in 1903 in Berwick, Columbia County, 

Pennsylvania. 

 +422 vi. Larue (Buck) WILLIAMSON (born in 1904). 
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 +423 vii. Thomas John (Johnny) WILLIAMSON (born on May 27, 1908). 

 +424 viii. Ruth WILLIAMSON (born in 1910). 

 

393.  Obadiah MERRILL was born on July 22, 1833.   

 

Obadiah was a farmer in Ulysses PA. 

 

He was married to Sarah BRADFORD.  Obadiah MERRILL and Sarah BRADFORD had the 

following children: 

 

 425 i. Alexander MERRILL was born on November 8, 1873.  He died on July 9, 

1874. 

 426 ii. Authur MERRILL was born on May 16, 1878. 

 

394.  Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL was born on May 7, 1836.  She died in June 1883 in 

Ulysses, Potter County, Pennsylvania. 

 

She was married to Nelson KIMBALL.  Harriet Elizabeth MERRILL and Nelson KIMBALL 

had the following children: 

 

 427 i. Esther KIMBALL.   

 

395.  George Washington MERRILL was born on April 20, 1838 in Ulysses, Potter County, 

Pennsylvania.   

 

George Washington Merrill was a carpenter in Ulysses, PA. 

 

He was married to Amelia KIDNEY.  George Washington MERRILL and Amelia KIDNEY had 

the following children: 

 

 428 i. Henry MERRILL was born in October 1868.  He died on August 17, 1879. 

 429 ii. Herbert Leroy MERRILL was born on January 13, 1874. 

 430 iii. Maud MERRILL was born on October 24, 1882. 

 

396.  Lyman MERRILL was born on February 16, 1840.   
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Lyman Merrill was a carpenter. He served in the Civil War as corporal in the 149th 

Pennsylvania regiment. 

 

He was married to Amelia A. TALBOT on March 27, 1870.  Amelia A. TALBOT was born 

on May 25, 1848 in Lafayette, , Pennsylvania. 

 

397.  Esther MERRILL was born on January 13, 1845. 

 

She was married to Caleb Lewis GRIDLEY on October 7, 1867.  Esther MERRILL and Caleb 

Lewis GRIDLEY had the following children: 

 

 431 i. Cora Bell GRIDLEY was born on May 13, 1868.  She died on June 5, 1879. 

 432 ii. Warren Erastus GRIDLEY was born in 1874. 

 433 iii. Hattie Bell GRIDLEY was born in 1881. 

 434 iv. Lewis Caleb GRIDLEY was born in 1889. 

 

399.  Esther AYER was born on November 6, 1835.  She died on March 29, 1882.   

 

Thomas J. and Esther Ayer-Ross owned a farm in Vestal, NY They were also Presbyterians. 

 

She was married to Thomas J. ROSS on January 13, 1857.  Thomas J. ROSS died on May 

20, 1882. 

 

400.  Caroline R. AYER was born on January 9, 1838.  She died on December 14, 1878 in 

San Francisco, San Francisco County, California. 

 

She was married to Henry ADAMS in 1867. 

 

402.  Adelaide AYER was born on December 18, 1839 in Little Meadows, Susquehanna 

County, Pennsylvania. 

 

She was married to James Finley CAMP on March 3, 1861.  Adelaide AYER and James 

Finley CAMP had the following children: 

 

 435 i. Leroy H. CAMP was born on February 10, 1893.  Leroy never married. 

 436 ii. Harry Finley CAMP was born on May 29, 1868.  Henry Finley Camp never 
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married. 

 437 iii. Robert Finley CAMP was born on February 27, 1874. 

 438 iv. Ann Ayer CAMP was born on June 6, 1875. 

 +439 v. Margaret L. CAMP (born on December 30, 1861). 

 

403.  Dr. Warren Leroy AYER was born on June 6, 1843.   

 

Dr. Ayer, a Presbyterian, was a physician in Owego, New York. He was a graduate of Long 

Island College Hospital in 1868. He served in 109th New York Regiment and again as a First 

Lieutenant in the 127th N.S.C.T. in the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Sarah DWIGHT on December 20, 1871.  Sarah DWIGHT was born on 

October 17, 1850 in Windsor, Broome County, New York.  Dr. Warren Leroy AYER and 

Sarah DWIGHT had the following children: 

 

 440 i. Laura Dwight AYER was born on October 14, 1873. 

 441 ii. Bessie Amelia AYER was born on September 7, 1879. 

 442 iii. Helen Dwight AYER was born on May 11, 1884. 

 

404.  Dora E. KINNEY was born on November 8, 1844. 

 

She was married to Frank B. CAFFERTY on May 14, 1863.  Dora E. KINNEY and Frank B. 

CAFFERTY had the following children: 

 

 +443 i. Freddie L. CAFFERTY (born on April 28, 1868). 

 444 ii. Ida L. CAFFERTY was born on May 18.  She died on August 16, 1871. 

 445 iii. Charles F. CAFFERTY was born on June 28, 1874. 

 446 iv. Nathan K. CAFFERTY was born on September 5, 1879. 

 

405.  Ida Josephine KINNEY was born on October 19, 1857. 

 

She was married to James Washington MITCHELL Jr. on August 14, 1879.  James 

Washington MITCHELL Jr. was born on August 11, 1840 in New Haven, New Haven County, 

Connecticut.   

 

James Washington Mitchell Jr. was in charge of the boring mills at the Otis Elevator 
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works in Yonkers, New York. 

 

   Ida Josephine KINNEY and James Washington MITCHELL Jr. had the following 

children: 

 

 447 i. Warren Kinney MITCHELL was born on June 30, 1886.  He died on July 26, 

1886. 
 

 


